In The Matter Of:
VIRGINIA RACING COMMISS ON
PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings
October 15, 2024

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
6933 Commons Plaza, Suite 119
Chesterfield, VA 23832
(202) 681-5140

S




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

VI RG NI A:

VI RG NI A RACI NG COW SS| ON

PUBLI C HEARI NG

Tuesday, October 15, 2024

11: 00 a. m

VWhen heard at:

Patrick Henry Buil di ng
East Readi ng Room
1111 East Broad Street
Ri chnond, Virginia 23219

Reported by:
JUAN ORTEGA, CCR

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

APPEARANCES

COW SSI ON MEMBERS:

St ephani e B. N xon, Chair

John F. Tanner, Jr., Vice Chair
Stuart C Si egel

Bette Brand

G llian Gordon- More

COWM SSI ON STAFF:
Wagas Ahned, Executive Secretary

Kimberly C. Mackey, Director of Operations
Ada K. Caruthers, DVM Equi ne Medi cal

D rector

ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE:
Eli zabeth B. Myers, Esquire

- 000 -

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

| NDE X

Call to Order and Roll Call
Openi ng Renar ks

Approval of Mnutes fromthe
Previ ous Meeting of the VRC

New Busi ness

a. Revocation of Virginia Gold
Cup Association's Linmted
Li cense

b. License to Owm a Satellite
Facility and O fer Pari-Mit uel
Wagering on Historical Horse

Raci ng

c. Authorization of Historical
Horse Raci ng Term nal s Pur suant
to Chapters 1197 and 1248 of
the Acts of Assenbly of 2020
Publ i ¢ Comment *

Adj our nnent

PAGE

51
66

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

PROCEEDI NGS
Cct ober 15, 2024

CHAIR NI XON:  Good norning. |I'm
going to go ahead and call this neeting
to order.

| call this Cctober 15th, 2024,
nmeeting of the Virginia Racing
Comm ssion to order.

The first itemon the agenda is
to call the roll of the comm ssioners.

Vi ce Chair Tanner.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Present.

CHAI R NI XON:  Conm ssi oner Brand.

COW SSI ONER BRAND:  Present.

But participating renotely because ny
residence is nore than 60 mles from
t he neeting | ocation.

CHAI R NI XON:  Conmi ssi oner
Gor don- Moor e.

COWM SSI ONER GORDON- MOCRE:
Present .

CHAI R NI XON:  Conmi ssi oner
Si egel .

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL:  Present.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

PROCEEDI NGS

CHAIR NI XON:  And nysel f, Chair
Ni xon. Let the record reflect that we
have a quorumw th all of the nmenbers
present physically or virtually.

Next on the agenda i s opening
remar ks

On behal f of the Virginia Racing
Comm ssion, we extend our heartfelt
condol ences to the famly, friends, and
| oved ones of Cathy Rutherford who
passed away on Septenber 28th, 2024,
after a brave battle with breast
cancer.

Cathy was an integral part of the
racing community not only as a skilled
horseman but al so as a dedi cated USTA
Paddock Judge at Shenandoah Downs and
Cak Grove. Her conmmtnment, passion,
and ki ndness left an indelible mark on
all who had the privilege of working
w th her.

Secondl y, Rhonda, would you |ike
to stand up?

W'd also |li ke to take a nonent

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

PROCEEDI NGS
to recogni ze Rhonda Davis, our director
of Pari-Mituel Licensing --
Pari-Mituel s and Li censi ng who has been
an inval uable part of the Virginia
Raci ng Conm ssion for the past seven
years.

Rhonda' s dedi cati on, gui dance,
and support have made a | asting inpact
on both our team and the industry. She
wll be wth us through the end of the
mont h before noving on to her next
adventure and while we will m ss her,
we w sh her nothing but the best in her
future endeavors.

Thank you, Rhonda, for all that
you have done at the VRC

M5. DAVIS: Thank you.

(Appl ause.)

CHAI R NI XON:  Next on the agenda
is the approval of the mnutes fromthe
previ ous neeting of the VRC

Il would like to entertain a
noti on to approve the proposed m nutes

of the Septenber 12th, 2024, Virginia

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

PROCEEDI NGS
Raci ng Conm ssi on neeti ng.

Is there a notion from The
Comm ssi on?

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  So noved.

COWM SSI ONER GORDON- MOORE: |
noved.

CHAIR NI XON: |Is there a second
from The Conmm ssi on?

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL:  Second.

CHAI R NI XON: Executive Secretary
Ahned i s assigned the floor.

MR. AHMED: Thank you,

Madam Chai r.

In front of you are the m nutes
fromthe Septenber 12th, 2024, neeting
of the VRC. The only change in the
format is that they're a little bit
nore detailed just so we can reference
t hem and not go back to the 100-page
transcripts that we've done. So ot her
than that, the staff recomends
approval of these m nutes.

CHAI R NI XON:  Thank you.

Are there any additions or

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

PROCEEDI NGS
corrections from The Conm ssi on?

Al'l conm ssioners in favor of
approvi ng the proposed m nutes of the
Sept enber 12th, 2024, Virginia Racing
Conm ssi on neeting as presented pl ease

I ndi cate by respondi ng yes.

NOTE: Conm ssioners respond yes.

CHAIR NI XON:  All conm ssi oners
opposed pl ease indicate by respondi ng
no.

Motion carried. M nutes approved
as presented.

Next on the agenda is our new
busi ness. W will start with the
revocation of Virginia Gold Cup's
associated -- Association's |limted
license. | would like to entertain a
notion to address the revocation of
Virginia Gold Cup Association's limted
| i cense.

Is there a notion from The

Conmmi ssi on?

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

PROCEEDI NGS

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: So noved.

CHAIR NI XON: |Is there a second
from The Conm ssi on?

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Second.

CHAI R NI XON: Executive Secretary
Ahned i s assigned the floor.

MR. AHVED: Thank you, Madam
Chai r.

Menbers of The Comm ssion, the
Virginia Raci ng Conm ssion granted the
Virginia Gold Cup Association a limted
i cense for 2024 back in February of
this year allowing themto hold races
on May 4th, and October 20 -- 26 at the
G eat Meadow Events Center.

The spring race took place
successfully on May 4th. However, in
m d- Sept enber, The Nati onal
St eepl echase Association reviewed this
race course and determned it was
unsui table for the Cctober 26th event.
The VGCA communi cated this to The
Comm ssion and i ssued a press rel ease

announci ng the cancell ati on of the race

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 10

PROCEEDI NGS
neet i ng.

They then submitted a fornal
| etter stating that they will not be
abl e to conduct parinmutuel races as
requi red under their license. This
pl aces us in a situation where the VRC
must consider the obligations tied to
that license. Under Virginia code, The
Conmm ssion has the authority to revoke
a license if the conditions under which
It was granted can no | onger be net.
And in this case, the VG A s inability
to host races at the approved venue
falls under those conditions.

G ven that there's no feasible
corrective action within the tinmefrane,
staff is recomendi ng the revocation of
the 2024 license. |It's inportant to
note that this reconmendation is based
solely on VGCA's failure to neet its
obligations for 2024. Any future
applications or suitability to withhold
races in 2025 wll be eval uated

separately and i ndependently fromthis

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 11

PROCEEDI NGS
deci si on.

| believe Jeb Hannumis here as
well if there's any questions but it's
a pretty straightforward item here.

CHAI R NI XON: Any questions?

Al the comm ssioners in favor of
revoking Virginia Gold Cup
Association's limted |icense for 2024
pl ease i ndi cate by respondi ng yes.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Yes.

COW SSI ONER BRAND:  Yes.

COWM SSI ONER GORDON- MOORE:  Yes.

CHAIR NI XON:  All conm ssi oners
opposed pl ease indicate by respondi ng
no.

Motion carried. Thank you.

Next under new business is the
license to own a satellite facility and
all for parinmutuel wagering on
hi storical horse racing -- historical
horse raci ng.

| would like to entertain a
noti on to address Col oni al Downs

G oup's, LLC application to own a

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

12

PROCEEDI NGS
satellite facility and offer a
pari mut uel wagering on historical horse
raci ng.

Is there a notion from The
Comm ssi on?

COW SSI ONER BRAND: So noved.

COVM SSI ONER  GORDON- MOORE
Second.

CHAIR NI XON: |Is there a
second from The Comm ssi on?

Ch, okay, thank you.

Executive Secretary Ahned and
representatives from Col oni al Downs
G oup, LLC are assigned the fl oor

MR. AHMED: Thank you,

Madam Chai r.

This is the exciting one. This
meno relates to the application
submtted by Col onial Downs G oup, LLC
over the sumer for a license to own
and operate a satellite wagering
facility at The Rose in Dunfries,
Virginia.

Addi tionally, they seek approval

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 13

PROCEEDI NGS
to conduct parinmutuel wagi ng on
hi storical horse racing at this
facility. Since receiving the
application, VRC staff along with
several conmm ssioners, |'ve conducted a
t horough review of the application and
t he subm ssi ons.

This included input fromthe
director of licensing in Pari-Mituels,
t he conpliance officer, the HHR
conpl i ance specialist, and nyself as
t he executive secretary.

The staff's detail ed revi ew has
focused on ensuring that all regul atory
requi rements as stipul ated by both
Chapters 40 and 47 of our regul ations
have been net.

I mportantly, the town of Dunfries
had previously approved the conduct of
pari mut uel wagering by a referendumin
2019 and Col oni al Downs Group al ready
hol ds a necessary significant
infrastructure limted license. The

Rose's position to be a full-service

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 14

PROCEEDI NGS
entertai nment venue offering 1,650 HHR
term nals for historical horse racing,
a sinmul cast room along with other
pl ayer services and anmeniti es.

The VRC staff, after review ng
al |l subm ssions, has reconmmended
approval of this request with specific
conditions outlined in the attached
report. We will also hear fromthe --
from CDG representatives through their
presentation to address any further
questions by The Comm ssi on.

Utimately, we're | ooking to The
Conmm ssion to side on granting the
| i cense considering the staff's
recommendation within the report and
t he application's conpliance wth al
requi red regqgul ati ons.

And now, Bobbi Sanple, who is the
general nmanager for The Rose, will be
presenting a slide deck.

M5. SAMPLE: Can | get the
m cr ophone?

MR. AHVED: Yes, please.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

15

PROCEEDI NGS

M5. SAMPLE: Good norni ng.

CHAI R NI XON: Good nor ni ng.

M5. SAMPLE: So |'m Bobbi Sanple.
' mthe general manager for The Rose
Gam ng Resort and also for Rosie's
Gam ng Enporiumin Dunfries, Virginia.
So this is right along 1-95 is the
| ocation for The Rose.

It's a 175, 000- squar e-f oot gam ng
facility. W plan on installing -- we
have already installed 1,650 ganes at
that | ocati on.

W will also be continuing to
operate at Rosie's Dunfries wth 150
ganes at that |ocation for the maxi nrum
total currently allowed in the
regul ation of 1,800 ganes in Dunfries,
Virginia. W'Ill have eight bars and
restaurants which will include 1,609
in -- inr reference to the regul ati on
that allowed us to cone into the gane.
That will be our -- oh, it's really
| oud. Let's stand over here.

We'll al so have a sports bar, a

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 16

PROCEEDI NGS
Pl aybook Sports Bar, and a food court
distributed by five different venues
i ncluding a Corner Store, a Southern
Spi n, which features southern cuisine.

Manma M a's which will feature
pi zza and pasta. And an R Burger which
we cannot have a Rose or Rosie's
facility without an R Burger, and Crab
Tastic which we'll focus on creole
seafood. So largely that is the
presence in our property.

Qur OB has an occupancy of 171
people. It's the largest boutique in
t he network. Very well appointed.
W'l | have 102 hotel roons with 3,300
square feet of gam ng roons and snal |
event s spaces.

Qur parking garage is sized for
not only this space but al so any
addi ti onal potential expansion in the
future so we built for 2,500 parking
spaces in our parking garage. Al of
the parking in the property is in the

parki ng garage. There is no

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 17

PROCEEDI NGS
servi ce-1 evel parKking.

| have to be patient, not one of
my -- not one of ny strong suits.

Ckay. There we go. So this is an
overvi ew of the property. Along the
ri ght-hand side, you can see the
par ki ng gar age.

The gamng floor is in the center
in the red and bei ge and burgundy. The
burgundy area is actually -- was
originally an event space and we woul d
have had 1, 150 ganes on the property.
We were concerned whet her that woul d be
enough for the market and I'Il go into
the details of the market in a nonent.

So back in April, we went back to
the town of Dunfries and got approval
to basically do away with that space
for now and add 500 ganes to the
project. So that's how we cane to the
grand total of 1,650 ganes. All along
t he edges are the food and bever age.
Qur play services. Qur QIB, the
Pl aybook Sports Bar, those are right

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 18

PROCEEDI NGS
next to each other.

So that hopefully will introduce
a whol e new conponent of people to the
horse racing industry. And we also
have a pronoti onal booth where we can
roll out all of our pronotions.

The hotel is at the top right in
ki nd of a greenish color. And then the
two gray areas are future expansion
that could include an additional hotel
tower, it could include entertai nment
space, it could include a |lot of things
and that will all be based on what our
experience i S upon our opening.

Al right. So here are sone
pi ctures during construction of our
OID. It's very large, lots of TVs. As
| said, right next to our Pl aybook
Sports Bar. So on Kentucky Derby day,
for exanple, we have w ndows that we
can open so that both sides are
connected together so we can really,
you know, highlight horse racing

t hroughout that entire area.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

19

PROCEEDI NGS

Here are sonme renderings of our
food and beverage areas. At the top is
t he Playbook Sports Bar. Qur 1609
Restaurant with the highlighted chef's
table in the exposition kitchen.

Down the |lower left is that
mar ket street food court. And | ower
right is just another rendition of the
bar area with the lighting on top and
1609. And these are sone renderings of
our hotel |obby, the sitting space, and
one of our neeting roons. W have four
nmeeting roons and a board roomin
addition to a fitness center.

These are sone renderings of the
hotel space. The bottomleft is -- the
bottomtwo are our suite and then in
the top right is our standard guest
room We'Ill have kings -- one single
ki ng, doubl e queens, and several
di fferent options.

Ckay. Qur opening date, first
soft opening is next Wdnesday the

23rd. We're going to do a friends and

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 20

PROCEEDI NGS
famly day on the 21st. That is
literally the friends and famly of our
team nenbers so that we can work out
all of our kinks when our players cone
in, make sure there aren't any changes
that we need to neke.

Qur biggest challenge in this
proj ect has been utilities. As it was
a landfill prior to us com ng on board,
there were no utilities run to this
land at all. So we have had to bring
In everything to the property and as of
yesterday, we are on our permt
el ectric power which has been the | ast
chal | enge that we had to overcone.

As a result of that, our -- every
area has had a good opportunity to
train because we have been utili zing
Rosie's Dunfries as a training ground
for the new team nenbers we are
bringi ng on board which is a |uxury we
don't generally have in an opening.

The one area that's been nore inpacted

by the lack of full electric in the

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 21

PROCEEDI NGS
bui | di ng has been our food and beverage
t eam

So the reason we are doing this
soft opening is that we are going to
open with limted food and beverage at
t he beginning and then within the first
two to three weeks of operation, we'l
bring all of our food and beverage
venues online so that -- so we're doing
a soft opening so that we're not
overwhel mng the facility when we don't
have all of the food -- food and
beverage anenities to offer.

Sonme of this was caused -- sone
of the delays was al so caused by sone
heavy rainfall that we had that created
a concern in one of the retaining walls
bet ween us and t he nei ghboring
nei ghbor hoods. So those have been
repaired and we're actual ly working on
a long-termsolution to that even
t hough that is not necessarily on our
property.

It came fromnext to our property

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

22

PROCEEDI NGS
but we're going to work on a way to
make sure that we can protect our
retaining wall going forward. So
bel ow -- the bottomis the overal
schedul e with our soft opening in
Cct ober and then our grand opening wl|
be held in early Novenber.

Al right. So what are the
conpetitive advantages of the Rose
Gamng Resort? |It's alittle upscale
fromall the Rosie's. You'll see a | ot
of famliar brand markers when you cone
in our facility in conparison to the
Rosi e' s.

But you also see it elevated a
bit. W have 11 HHR manuf acturers,
nmore than any other HHR facility in
Virginia and probably pretty close to
nore than nost HHR facilities in the
country.

As | nmentioned, we have a | arge
food and beverage footprint. W are
the only CDG property in a state with a

hotel and neeting space currently. Qur

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 23

PROCEEDI NGS
| ocation is ideal, right next to I-95
and Route 1. That area in Northern
Virginia as we all know has a | arge
popul ati on density and per capita
inconme is -- is rather high. W're
al so very close to sone nore mature
gam ng markets because our -- our
| ocation is close to Maryl and and even
Del awar e.

" m being patient. You know if |
hit again, it's going to rise forward.
Al right. So this is just a
vi sual representation of the popul ati on
density of this property and al so what
ot her properties are close to us. So
you see MaGMis only a 45-m nute drive

from our property.

So that's probably where a | ot of
busi ness could conme fromthat don't
want to nmake the drive that far. But
you can see with the dark bl ue,
everywhere north and east and sone
south of our property gives us a very

good opportunity in this |ocation.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

24

PROCEEDI NGS

Again, there we go. So this is
just a map to show some of our other
conpetitors in addition to MGV Nati onal
Harbor. Life Casino and Horseshoe
Casi no Maryl and are not very far.
Hol | ywood Charles Town is not all that
far either. So all of that is to our
north, both northwest and northeast.

So these are sone area
denographics that really just show in
our approximate area, 1.6 mllion
peopl e of age 21 and over that are
potential custoners and in each of
these areas in the counties and the
cities have very heal thy nedi an
househol d i ncones. So they should
have -- |I'mzoning on the word that |I'm
| ooking for -- discretionary incone.
That's the word I''m | ooking for.

Al right. This is our year 1
projection highlighting the tax and
purse noney that should conme fromthis
facility. Overall total all revenue

i ncl udi ng food and beverage and ot her

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 25

PROCEEDI NGS

revenues of 195 mllion, al npost
$196 million and 29 million in taxes,
10 and a half mllion in purses, and

231,000 in sinulcast taxes and fees.

So that handle in that first year,

we' re expecting to be about 2.2 billion
and simulcast, alnost 2 mllion.

So one thing that | really like
about this conpany is that we do a | ot
of community engagenent. W have our
Rosie's G ves Back programw th every
facility having a comm tnent of what
they' re giving back to the | ocal area
and | ocal charities.

W' ve al so done a | ot of
mar keting efforts since we -- nost of
this in 2024, but even sone of it in
| ate 2023, we were at the
Prince WIlliam County Fair. The Taste
of NOVA last fall. W sponsored a
Mont cl ai r Lions poker tournanent.

| personally participated in the
Polar Plunge. And |'m sorry you

weren't there to see it because | don't

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 26

PROCEEDI NGS
know that that will happen again. 1've
had fondly told soneone else to do that
this year.

W participated in a | ot of
events with the towmn of Dunfries. W
had a club in the Christnas parade and
nost recently we participated in the
Red Sand Project with themto -- which
Is very interesting, very educational,
and highlighted the concerns of human
trafficking in our area. And we have a
| ot of team nmenber vol unteer
opportunities with all of our |ocal
charities.

Security and safety are probably
two of the nost inportant things to any
gamng facility. Wthin our property
ri ght near our security dispatch
entrance of our team nenbers is
Dunfries police substation. That was
part of the town profer with -- with
the town of Dunfries. So we wll have
a police presence in our property.

W have installed the Evolv

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 27

PROCEEDI NGS
weapons detection systemat all of our
public entrances to the gam ng fl oor
We have done lots of training. W've
had plenty of tinme to do lots of
training with all of our team nenbers.

Both Title 31, printing and noney
| aunderi ng, responsible gamng. W
al so took in Septenber was responsible
gam ng education nonth and we had
activities and partnered with the
Prince WIIliam County on sone
activities for our team nenbers.

Everyone in our property has
gotten education on human trafficking.
That's a require -- federal requirenent
for our hotel staff but we educated all
of our team nenbers on that and will on
an ongoi ng basis. They cone through
orientation. W've had, sadly, active
shooter training, which is a necessity
in today's day and age. Al cohol
awar eness, energency awareness, fire
saf ety, and workpl ace vi ol ence.

Again, | need to be patient.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

28

PROCEEDI NGS

So as far as hiring, in total we
w Il have 480 new team nenbers. W're
offering highly conpetitive wages for
our area. W have about 100 of those
positions are in a supervisor or above
position. And in nost areas, we built
I n steps for progression and job growh
for those comng in at front line
| evel .

We have partnered with the Town
of Dunfries on, | believe it's nine job
fairs that we had with them W also
held a job fair in Manassas Park and
we -- here we had one wth the
community -- Community Col | ege of
Northern Virginia. W've done
| eadership training. W' ve done an
i ntensi ve course for opening
supervi sors and nanagers.

And then once we open, we wl|
have on an ongoi ng basis throughout the
year opportunities for newy pronoted
or newy hired supervisors and nanagers

to go through and | earn, you know, how

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

29

PROCEEDI NGS
to give good feedback, how to issue
di sci pline, and how to nmanage peopl e.
Because you pronote people to those
posi tions because they are good at what
t hey do but that doesn't necessarily
mean they have the know edge of those
skills. So we're going to nake sure
that we're continually offering that to
our team

W' ve al so done | ots of
departnent-specific training for HHR
pl ayer services and security and the
li ke. W' ve done safety-rel ated
training for everyone. Mney handl i ng,
obvi ously, for all of our noney
handl i ng, cash handling positions,
and -- and educating themin all of our
regul ati ons and our standard operating
pr ocedur es.

Al right. And that is ny
presentation. |'m happy to answer any
questions that anybody may have.

COW SSI ONER TANNER: | S CPR

training part of the energency

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 30

PROCEEDI NGS
awar eness, M. Sanpl e?

M5. SAMPLE: It was not part of
that. Al of our security personnel
are trained in CPR and they were al so
trained in the ADs that we have
t hroughout the property, but that is
avai |l able to all of our team nenbers
but not a mandatory training for all of
our team nenbers.

COW SSI ONER SIEGEL: So will the
entire property open sinultaneously in
Novenber, the hotel ?

M5. SAMPLE: Yes, other than, you
know, a limted anmount of our food and
beverage outl ets bei ng open, when we
open next week, the hotel and the whol e
property will open at the same tine.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: I n
Novenber, wll the grand openi ng have
everything runni ng then?

M5. SAMPLE: Everything will be
runni ng by the grand opening, yes.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: | ncl udi ng

all of the restaurants?

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 31

PROCEEDI NGS

M5. SAMPLE: Including all of the
food and beverage areas.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL:  Anot her
question. You nentioned that this is
the first hotel that Churchill has ran
in Virginia. Do you have other hotels
I n other states?

M5. SAMPLE: Onh, they have nany
hotels in many other states and we
definitely --

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL:  It's been
runni ng --

M5. SAMPLE: -- utilize that
know edge.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: And havi ng
a hotel |eased to one of the major
flags, under The Rose nanme, you're
running it yourselves?

M5. SAMPLE: We're running it
oursel ves, yes. And that's what
Churchill typically does.

COWM SSI ONER GORDON- MOCRE: I n
your in-house advertising or signage,

is there any reference that HHR

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 32

PROCEEDI NGS
actually says "Historical horse
raci ng"?

Is there any connection to the
hor se?

M5. SAMPLE: W're still putting
up all of our internal signage, so |
can't state absolute sure that we have
that in place. But | do know from al
of our enployee nmanuals, that is
referenced and | also talk about it to
each orientation group about exactly
what a historical horse racing nachine
Is versus a traditional slot nmachine
and what those differences are, what
pari mutuel wagering is. So we do offer
that to all of our team nmenbers.

COWMM SSI ONER SI EGEL: | think
it's inportant to distinguish between a
sl ot machi ne and HHR even though to
nost fol ks they |ook alike and snel |
alike, it's nore or |less the sane
operating system But | think to her
point, | think in Virginia at | east

it's inportant peopl e understand that

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 33

PROCEEDI NGS
it's parinutuel .

M5. SAMPLE: Yes. Agreed.

COVMM SSI ONER GORDON- MOORE
Sonetines |'ve taken people into the
raci ng machi ne roons and they said,
“"Well, where is the horse?"

"This is historical horse
racing." There are no horses. There's
very little reference to it and it just
seens |i ke an easy advertising fix that
sonme smart person in nedia marketing
could put sonething up to tie the two
together rather than this is a slot
machi ne, this is an HHR nachi ne,
al t hough they | ook alike, they have to
be different.

And |'d just like to see nore
reference to actual horses and horse
raci ng because that's what pronotes all
of this.

M5. SAMPLE: Understood. And I
can definitely take that back to our
marketing teamto try and make sure

t hat we have nore signage --

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 34

PROCEEDI NGS

COW SSI ONER GORDON- MOORE: Thank
you.

M5. SAMPLE: -- that advertises
t hat .

MR. AHMVED: Just going al ong
those lines and just to add to those
comments. | agree. Unfortunately,
what you see is 99 percent of the
popul ati on pl ayi ng these ganes, they
are at the end of the day playing a
conpetitive product to slots. But
where it does conme up is when there's
patron di sputes and sonebody questi ons,
"Hey, | didn't get paid out the right
amount . "

And the way that those are
handled in a Cass 3, Cass 2 gam ng
environnent is very different from how
It's done in HHR because what a
horse -- historical horse racing -- and
this is for the general public, too.
For historical horse racing, we have to
|l ook at it to nake sure that the actual

dat abase of races contains correct

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 35

PROCEEDI NGS
races and things |like that.

So, you know, it's -- whenever a
patron conpl ains and i n Kentucky we
used to have this all the tinme, |I'm
fairly newin Virginia so |'msure
we're going to have that here as well.
But that education al nost al ways takes
pl ace when the regul ator gets
conplaints fromthe patron and things
li ke that and we're able to communi cate
wth themwhat's actually happeni ng and
stuff. But | whol eheartedly agree wth
your comments on that.

CHAI R NI XON: Conm ssi oner Brand,
do you have any questions?

COW SSI ONER BRAND: Yes, | do,

t hank you, Chairnman, or Chai rwonan.

| was curious about the comunity
i nvol vemrent. | know you |isted things
t hat you' ve done in the past but are
your plans -- do you already have sone
commtnents to do simlar things in the
future? What are they?

O are you going to be even

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 36

PROCEEDI NGS
ranping it up since it's a much | arger
or gani zati on?

M5. SAMPLE: Yes, nost of the
things I've listed -- we did not just
do this last year but the Rosie's
Dunfries facility has been invol ved
wth the Town of Dunfries doing these
things for all of the years that
t hey' ve been operating.

We are going to ranp up a | ot of
these efforts. Al of our tinme has
been taken up quite a bit in the
construction and the preparations. W
are going to continue with
Rosie's G ves Back. W are going to
conti nue supporting all of those town
events.

We are putting together a
committee to ensure that all of our
t eam nenbers have many different
opportunities at different |ocal
organi zations that they can vol unteer
their time with so that everyone has an

organi zation they can find that's

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

37

PROCEEDI NGS
meani ngful to them

So we are definitely going to
conti nue what we've been doing and al so
I ncrease that for the |ocal area.

COW SSI ONER BRAND: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: Based on
your projections, those nunbers nake
this project pretty profitable. And
that's fine. But | would think that
Rosi e's G ves Back has the nunbers
connected to it.

But to the comm ssioner's point,
| think that those nunbers are -- grow
as the profit grows, does that nean the
community needs it, is entitled to it?

M5. SAMPLE: Agreed.

CHAIR NI XON: | have one quick
question. | know you had nentioned the
ongoing -- ongoing struggle a little
bit with the retaining wall. Do you
foresee any ot her issues arising before
openi ng i n Novenber?

M5. SAMPLE: | al nost hate to say

no because the -- you know, whenever |

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 38

PROCEEDI NGS
t hought before everything is fine and
we had sone little things cone up here
and there.

W're down really to just paving
and | andscapi ng on the outside of the
facility. W have all of our utilities
and those have really been a headache.
We know what caused the issue with the
retaining wall and not only did we fix
that issue but we reinforced that wal
so that while we are determning a
| ong-term fix, we shouldn't have that
I ssue agai n.

So | don't, at this point,
foresee anything that could happen that
woul d derail our opening date.

CHAIR NI XON: Are you able to
give us a nore precise date for opening
I n Novenber?

M5. SAMPLE: Until we just got
the final -- the full power to our
property yesterday. So the only reason
| can't give you an exact date right

now is that I want ny food and beverage

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 39

PROCEEDI NGS
teamto nake sure that they are fully
prepared for that opening and make sure
every outlet is not only open but it's
al so providing the best product that
t hey can.

So | anticipate we'll be ready
for that by Novenber 7th but if we're
getting close to that date and there's
not been a confortable place, then it
may end up bei ng Novenber 14th. But
I"mfairly confortabl e that
Novenber 7th will be the date.

CHAI R NI XON: Thank you.

M5. SAMPLE: You're wel cone.

CHAI R NI XON:  Any ot her
questi ons, Conm ssi oners?

M. Ahned, do you have a comment ?

Al right.

M5. SAMPLE: Thank you.

CHAI R NI XON:  Thank you.

Al'l conm ssioners in favor of
approvi ng Col oni al Downs G oup, LLC s
application to own a satellite facility

and offer a parinutuel wagering on

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 40

PROCEEDI NGS
hi storical horse racing as submtted
and presented pl ease indicate by
respondi ng yes.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL:  Yes.

COWM SSI ONER GORDON- MOORE:  Yes.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Yes.

CHAIR NI XON: Al conmm ssioners
opposed pl ease indicate by respondi ng
no.

Motion carried.

Congr at ul ati ons.

Next on the agenda is the
aut hori zation of historical horse
racing term nals pursuant to Chapters
1197 and 1248 of the Acts of Assenbly
of 2020.

| would entertain a notion to
address the authorization of historical
horse racing termnals pursuant to
enabling legislation in the 2020 Acts
of the Assenbly.

Is there a notion from The
Comm ssi on?

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: So noved.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

41

PROCEEDI NGS

CHAIR NI XON:  Is there second?

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Second.

COW SSI ONER BRAND:  Second.

CHAI R NI XON: Executive Secretary
Ahmed and Assi stant Attorney Ceneral
Myers are assigned the floor.

MR. AHVED: Thank you, Madam
Chai r.

Commi ssioners, for this item
we' || be addressing Col oni al Downs'
current status regarding the authorized
HHR term nals and the tax inplications
as they approach the 3,000 term nal
t hr eshol d.

As you all know, back in 2020,
the Code of Virginia was anended to
I ncrease the authorized nunber of HHR
termnals from3,000 to 5,000 Wth
this increase, a tier tax structure was
I ntroduced. The handle fromthe first
3,000 termnal s were taxed at
1.25 percent and the newy authorized
2,000 term nal handle at a higher rate

of 1.6 percent.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

42

PROCEEDI NGS

So far, Colonial Downs in its
satellite wagering facility has
mai nt ai ned fewer than 3,000 term nals
depl oyed but it's expected that this
nunmber will soon exceed the threshold
based off of today's approval of The
Rose.

As we approach the depl oynent of
over 3,000 termnals, The Comm ssion is
faced with deciding on a tax
cal cul ation nethod that is absent from
the statutes. This decision needs to
align both with the statutory
requirenments as well as the | egislative
Intent of the Acts of the Assenbly in
2020.

So we consi dered many options and
this has been an ongoi ng conversation
anongst stakehol ders. But in the end,
there were two options that cane up.
And the first one is a
term nal -specific taxation which woul d
i nvol ve assigning each termnal a

uni que tax | D and tracki ng wagers per

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 43

PROCEEDI NGS
term nal .

And as that term nal noves, it
woul d require subtract the wagers with
those termnals. However, this would
create -- this would be
adm ni stratively burdensone and coul d
lead to fluctuations in tax revenue as
termnals are regularly noved or
serviced and taken offline.

The second option was a
proportional taxation based off of the
nunbers -- nunber of term nals depl oyed
whi ch cal cul ates a tax based on the
ratio of term nals depl oyed in each
tier. For exanple, if the 1,452
termnals after the approval of The
Rose today, those would be the
termnals that exceed the 3, 000
termnal threshold, that would be 33
percent of the total handl e across
Virginia that would be taxed at 1.6
percent, and 67 percent of the handle
woul d be taxed at 1.25 percent.

As Col oni al Downs prepares to

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 44

PROCEEDI NGS
depl oy, and once they are approved by
The Comm ssion, the full 5,000
termnals over the next few nonths, we
w Il eventually have 60 percent of the
handl e taxed at 1.25 percent and 40
percent taxed at 1.6 percent and that's
the ideal split of the 3,000 and 2, 000
termnals that were approved in the
| egi sl ation.

So after careful consideration,
the VRC staff as well as the attorney
general's office, we'd recomend option
two, the proportional -- proportional
approach. This nethod is nore
practical and aligns with the intent of
t he 2020 statutory anendnents and
reduces the conplexity of tracking
i ndividual termnals. It's
transparent, sinple, and it prevents
potenti al manipul ation of the systemto
m nimze any tax revenues.

So in terns of next steps, the
Virginia -- the VRC staff has proposed

t hat The Commi ssion, one, approve the

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 45

PROCEEDI NGS
proportional tax nmethods for the HHR
term nals, two, delegate authority to
t he executive secretary to approve
maxi mum per location limts which is
different than the anount of termnals
t hat are depl oyed.

Maxi mum per location is -- is
outlined in the table here in that neno
and it's basically a perm ssion by The
Comm ssion. It will be within the
statutory limts for each | ocation
subject to locality limts and things
like that. But it also doesn't nean
that they're going to -- if they're
authori zed for, let's say, 1,200
termnals in Richnond, they're not
going to be required to deploy those
1,200 at any given tine.

So that deploynent will be a
separate approval that conmes from The
Comm ssion. And in delegating this
authority, the outline -- the option --
there is the option for The Comm ssi on

to rescind those approvals if needed.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 46

PROCEEDI NGS
So any approval that the staff gives,
The Comm ssion has the ability to cone
back and rescind that.

Then the third recommendation is
that there's going to be a nethod that
ensures that term nal counts used for
tax calculation, so the sliding tax
scal e there, do not decrease unless
it's due to approved reasons |like
repairs or force majeure and beyond
that, they have to be inpactful to the
tune of 30 days or nore.

So thisis -- at the end of the

day, we want to nake sure that this
Is -- we want to align with the intent
of the legislation that was passed.
And it's, you know, it's a unique set
of statutes that were put in front of
us and we believe that the intent was
to keep it at 60, 40 percent and not to
go up and down. Not to go to
80 percent and 20 percent handl e.

So we believe that by having

this -- this condition in there, if due

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

47

PROCEEDI NGS
to an act of God, there's a hurricane
that shuts down a |ocation for nore
than 30 days, it will conme to us and
we' Il approve that and it'll reset the
scale. So based off of that, the staff
recommends approval .

CHAI R NI XON:  Comm ssi oner
Si egel, do you have any questions?

COW SSI ONER SIEGEL:  |''m sure
l'"mnot the only one in the roomthat
doesn't fully understand but | do trust
I n our executive secretary and our
attorney -- attorney general's office.
They' ve done a lot of work on this and
| feel confident that it's the right
way for us to go.

COW SSI ONER TANNER: | agree
that | think the intent was to provide
a consi stent taxing structure. The
question around the procedure for
ei ther rescinding approval for a
certain nunber of machines, | gather if
it's the operator's choice, they would

sinply apply to us, correct?

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 48

PROCEEDI NGS

MR. AHVED: Yes, so the nethod
woul d be -- they typically send us a
fl oor change request and it's got --
it'll vary fromrenoving two term nals
or adding two termnals to hundreds of
term nal s.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Which is
essentially what we have in pl ace.

MR. AHVED:. Correct. Yeah. Yes.
And this just -- this nmakes sure
that -- | noticed that -- and |
referenced this in the mnutes earlier,
this nmethod hasn't been put in front of
The Comm ssi on before about the actual
approvals. And | think it's inportant
just because it's not outlined in the
regul ations to actually del egate that
authority to the executive secretary.

It's very nornmal to do that.
It's a day-to-day admni strative item
But it allows there to be a chain of
custody there and the comm ssioners
reserve the right to always revoke

that. So that's very inportant for,

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

49

PROCEEDI NGS
you know, regul atory bodies to have
t hat safety nmechani smthere.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Thank you.
You answered the question behind the
questi on.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: | think the
I nportant thing for us in discussing
W th our executive secretary is not to
all ow Churchill to have a sl ow novi ng
| ocati on and decide to shut down 100
term nal s because they're not needed.
That woul d be contrary to what we're
trying to acconplish here. So I think
this -- this particular choice
elimnates that possibility.

CHAIR NI XON: Conm ssi oner Brand,
any comments or questions?

COW SSI ONER BRAND:  No, thank
you. But | will say though that I
really appreciate all the hard work
that was done on this and it has been
studi ed and consi dered, all of the
uni nt ended consequences, and | agree

that this is the best sol ution.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

50

PROCEEDI NGS

CHAI R NI XON:  Thank you.

MR AHVED: And | just want to
say thank you to Liz Myers as well as
Deputy Secretary Travis R ckman. |
don't know if he's in the crowd right
now but certainly has hel ped aligning
all the parties, the governor's office,
attorney general, and everybody was
very inmportant. And Churchill Downs
and the -- and the -- they -- they also
are on the sanme page with this and |
think this is -- this is sonething that
everybody agrees on. So very very good
for the industry.

CHAIR NI XON: Wl |, thank you for
all of the hard work. It's
appr eci at ed.

Al'l conm ssioners in favor of
approvi ng the recomendati ons presented
by the staff and outlined under itemC
as they related to the authorization of
hi storical horse racing term nals
pl ease i ndi cate by respondi ng yes.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Yes.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

51

PROCEEDI NGS
COW SSI ONER SI EGEL:  Yes.
COW SSI ONER BRAND:  Yes.

CHAIR NI XON: Al conmm ssioners
opposed pl ease indicate by respondi ng
no.

Motion carried. Thank you.

Last thing on the agenda is
publ i ¢ coment.

The Comm ssion will now open the
floor for coments fromthe public.
Comments are limted to three m nutes
each and 1'll instruct the executive
secretary to keep track of this.

Whi |l e The Comm ssi on nmay
sonmeti nes address issues raised in the
publ i c comment section, we cannot
respond to each and every
conment / questi on during this period.
Feedback and input -- and input from
the public is invaluable to The
Comm ssi on and each public comment will
be recorded into the public record of
this neeting.

A draft of that record will be

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 52

PROCEEDI NGS
avail able within 10 busi ness days of
the neeting's conclusion. And I
believe there is a mc.

Yes. o right ahead.

MR. HANNUM  Thank you,
Conmm ssi oner s.

Two comments about the
presentation of The Rose. First thing
I's, obviously, very exciting that it's
going to be opening and it | ooks I|ike
it's going to be a fabulous facility.
In the spirit of being positive, | just
feel that the OIB area probably
presents an opportunity for sone
enhanced narketi ng.

The sports bar and ot her aspects
of the facility look |Iike they have a
| ot of pop to them The OIB | ooked
i ke, again, there's sone opportunity
to perhaps set up. | think if we want
to encourage people to cone out to the
races, we need to pronote racing and we
need to pronote the horses and so what

better place to do that than the OIB.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

53

PROCEEDI NGS

So | woul d encourage the
Churchill staff to think about perhaps
nam ng the room after one of the great
Virginia racehorses that we' ve had over
t he years and perhaps have sone
pi ctures of horses and nmaybe even sone
wn pictures in the room So | just
think there's a | ot of opportunity for
that just based on the one picture that
| saw. So thank you for taking that
I nto consi deration.

The second thing which | think
it's alittle bit nore inportant is
that wth the del ayed openi ng of The
Rose which | know has been very
frustrating for Churchill Downs as mnuch
as it has been for all of us, you know,
it has put a very significant anmount of
pressure on the revenues that we are
goi ng to have for horses going forward.
So | just want to be very clear about
that. | just want The Comm ssion to
understand that. So what |'m heari ng

I's Novenmber 7th which -- let's hope it

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

54

PROCEEDI NGS
is the 7th if not earlier, but that
nmeans, you know, we're | ooking at three
weeks of Novenber versus a nonth.

So our financials when we started
t he year were based on a Septenber 1st
openi ng and then they revi sed Cctober
1st and now we're | ooking at, you know,
t hree weeks of Novenber. So, you know,
we know we are going to have a problem
going forward so | just want The
Comm ssion to be aware of that.

Just so the conmm ssioners
under st and how we' ve done things with
t he VEA since the HHR nmachi nes started,
we woul d have a full year of revenue
collection fromthe -- fromthe HHR
machi nes and then that noney would be
used for the purses for the next year.

So for 2025, in order to pay
purses and pay for the special dates in
March, you know, we're going to be
drawi ng on 2025 funds for 2025 purses.
Which is fine, there's nothing wong

with that, but it just neans that it's

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 55

PROCEEDI NGS
cutting in half the anount of revenue
we're going to have for 2026 and 2027.

So, you know, | just wanted
everyone to be aware that this is a
| oomi ng problemand it's a big problem
So if there's going to be any nore of a
delay to the opening of The Rose,
that's going to be sonething that all
parties are going to have a serious
conversati on about because it wll
| eave us with very dimnished funds
goi ng forward.

CHAI R NI XON: Thank you.

Any ot her public comment?

M5. EASTER  Just to speak to
your concern about -- about their
community giving. Unless the --

MR. AHMVED: Could you speak into
the mc?

MS. EASTER  Sure.

MR. AHMED: Because we have a
comm ssi oner onli ne.

M5. EASTER  Debbi e Easter,

presi dent of Virginia Equine Alliance.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 56

PROCEEDI NGS

| just wanted to further back up.
If the plan is still the sane, and |I'm
not sure all of us realize that as far
as comunity giving, if Churchill still
has the sane plan as they did with the
Peni nsula Pacific that the comunity is
getting a lot of benefit fromthem
shutting down this dunmp and t he noney
that the community woul d have had to --
to spend itself to cap this on and
maybe -- | don't know if there's still
plans for the future for athletic
fields and those kind of things.

But those are things | think that
we probably out there are a | ot better
than around the state. Those are
t hi ngs we ought to market al so because
that was going to be a huge cost to the
conmmunity and it was happeni ng i n about
ten years unl ess things have changed.

One ot her question | had, is The
Rose unique as far as an HHR facility,
one big facility and with a hotel in

this country?

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

57

PROCEEDI NGS

| mean, | knowit's very simlar
to a casino, but is there anyplace el se
in the country that has this kind of
facility with just HHR nachi nes?

M5. SAMPLE: Yes. Churchil
Downs.

M5. EASTER  Yeah. Wth a hotel
and all that?

| didn't -- | didn't know. And
maybe you'll tell everybody how
successful those have been.

M5. SAMPLE: So, yes. So
Churchill Downs has done this before.
So Derby Gty Ganming in Kentucky has a
hotel and a purely HHR facility. Derby
Cty downtown has a hotel and purely
gamng facility.

Cak Grove has actually built a
standard dirt track and has a hotel and
an anphi theater and everything in the
HHR facility. So while
Peni nsul a Pacific Entertainnent is the
one that supported this plan, Churchill

Downs has the expertise to really pul

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 58

PROCEEDI NGS
this over the finish line and do it
wel | .

And | do want to -- and thank
you. | focused so nuch of the gam ng
portion of this project, | did not
hi ghl i ght anyt hi ng about our -- so the
construction landfill has been capped.
We hydro-seeded a nunber of tines so
t hat should start taking root.

And sone point in tinme in the

near future, there will be a park on
top of the landfill. [It's about 7
acres that will be -- that wll be used

for a park, for children, a dog park
and there will be space for either a
regul ati on soccer field or a nmultiple
use soccer field that will -- we wll
be doi ng and paying for all of the
envi ronnental testing and things that
need to be done in a situation |ike
t his.

But the town of Dunfries will be
utilizing that space for the town

residents and | think there's al so

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 59

PROCEEDI NGS
going to be sonme walking trails al ong
there as well. And then in ten years
when the landfill is fully capped, all
of the environnental testing and
requi rements are done, that wll be
given to the Town of Dunfries.

So -- so, yes, this is a
significant investnent and the totality
of this project is nearly half a
billion dollars. So we have nade a
very large investnent in this facility
and in the Town of Dunfries.

COW SSI ONER TANNER: | have a
questi on.

CHAIR NI XON:  Go ahead.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  I's there
goi ng to be pickleball?

COW SSI ONER BRAND: That was ny
question, too.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  How
conservative are your financia
estimates for top line for the con ng
year ?

M5. SAMPLE: The first year

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

60

PROCEEDI NGS
there's a ranp up. You know, as -- as
people get to know that we are there
and they cone and try our facility.
You know, it should cone to maturity
typically by about year three from what
we see in other facilities. It could
ranp up nore quickly than that. So
time will tell whether they're
conservative or not.

| don't think they're -- it's not
a low ball. But considering, you know,
around the nutual market around us and
certainly by the nunmber of phone calls
that we get at Rosie's Dunfries on a
daily and hourly basis about when The
Rose is open, | think there's certainly
excitenent in the area about it com ng.
So it could ranp up faster than that.

COW SSI ONER TANNER:  Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER SI EGEL: Just a
foll owup to Debbie' s point and ny
question earlier. That conmunity
outreach. It seens to be the only

nunber or item on the budget that

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 61

PROCEEDI NGS
doesn't have a nunber and |I think in
the future, | think we'd like to see
how much that community outreach, how
much of that actually happens and what
t hose nunbers look like. 1 think it
woul d be nice to have sonme associ ation,
even a small percentage that can be
tied to that. | don't knowif that's
all and counted there.

M5. SAMPLE: Duly noted. | can
tell you that Rosie's Dunfries has an
annual giving for Rosie's 3 ves Back of
$100, 000 to the local conmunity. In
fact, | just -- the resolution going
out soon about the $23,000 that we
donated in the third quarter of this
year.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL:  Great.

CHAI R NI XON:  Thank you.

And | believe there's another
young gentl eman there that would |ike
to conmment .

DR. ALLI SON: Madam Chair,

Comm ssi oner nenbers, Gold Cup wants to

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

62

PROCEEDI NGS
apol ogi ze for all the chaos surroundi ng
our regions. And we wanted the
comm ssioners to know that we tried
everything we could to hel p them sol ve
their problens. But they were
rejected. But we want to reassure The
Comm ssion that this will never happen
again. So we thank you for your
consi der ati on.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: Have you
reached an agreenment with them just yet
for next year?

DR ALLI SON:  Yes.

COW SSI ONER SI EGEL: So you
expect to be up and runni ng back at
G eat Meadow next year?

DR ALLI SON:  Yes.

CHAIR NI XON: That's good news.
Thank you.

M. Berman.

MR. BERVAN:  Yes, nmm'am

| want to tal k about the public
comment period. As sonme of you know,

' ve been attendi ng these Racing

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 63

PROCEEDI NGS
Comm ssi on neetings since 1999. | can
probably nane all the neetings |'ve
ever m ssed with one hand.

For the first 15 or 16 years, |
constantly conpl ained that the public
comment period was at the end of
nmeetings. And it was after all the
votes had been taken. And to a certain
extent, it's useless to get up and
of fer our opinion about sone of the
agenda itens.

| guess it was about seven or
ei ght years ago, Sarge Reynol ds
recogni zed that that was true and he
nmoved the public comment period from
the end of the neetings to the
begi nni ng of the neetings which woul d
gi ve you an opportunity to express your
opi nion and then hopefully have it
consi dered before you vot ed.

| heard you say that public
conmment was inportant in this
Comm ssion and I'd like to request that

t he public comment be changed back to

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

64

PROCEEDI NGS
t he begi nning of the neetings so that
t he public would have an opportunity to
of fer sone neani ngful, you know,
opi ni ons about what was on the agenda.

As it is now, what's the use
after you've already voted for a nenber
of the public to stand up here and
voi ce their opinion about the agenda
I tens?

So that's -- that's what 1'd |ike
for you to consider, to restore the
public comment to the beginning of the
nmeetings instead of the end.

And the only reason that | could
I magi ne that you would want to have the
public comment at the end of the
nmeeting i nstead of the begi nning woul d
be -- would be to stifle public comrent
and render it useless. So |I'd just
li ke you to take that into
consi deration in the future.

CHAIR NI XON: Thank you. |
appreciate that and we will definitely

t ake that under consideration. Thank

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 65

PROCEEDI NGS
you, M. Berman.

One nore.

MR. HANNUM  So, Madam Chair and
Comm ssioners, | just wanted to clarify
one point of Dr. Allison's. So the
Virginia Gold Cup Association and G eat
Meadow are havi ng di scussions right now
about a deal agreenent but a fornal
agreenent has not yet been reached but
that's obviously the goal is for a new
contract to be drafted as soon as
possi ble and to get the Gold Cup back
to Geat Meadow. So that's the process
that is going on right now.

CHAI R NI XON:  Thank you for that
clarification.

MR. HANNUM  Yes.

CHAIR NI XON:  Any others for the
publ i ¢ comment ?

Before we adjourn the neeting,
are there any other coments from ny
fell ow comm ssi oners?

COW SSI ONER TANNER: | have a

coupl e.

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N -

T R N T R T N T e e e T e N e o N
O N W N P O © O N o o0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

66

PROCEEDI NGS

First of all, good luck to you in
the future. | wi sh you well.

Dr. Allison, | appreciate the
apology. | want to say |I'mreally

going to mss it being at G eat Madow
this year. |I'mreally |ooking forward
to the new venue. And | think it would
be -- it would be nice to have the --
t hat break and that change. But | do
urge you to rectify the relationship
wth Geat Meadow and let's get that
event back to being a | andmark event
for all of Virginia.

CHAI R NIl XON:  Any ot her comments
fromthe conm ssioners?

Al right. That is it then.
Thank you, everyone, and neeting

adj our ned.

HEARI NG CONCLUDED

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

T R N R T N R e e e R N N e N T
O N W N P O © O ~N o 0o M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings 67

CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF VIRA NI A )
SSs.
COUNTY OF RI CHMOND )

I, JUAN ORTEGA, a Notary Public
wthin and for the State of Virginia,
do hereby certify:

THAT SAI D PROCEEDI NGS is a
transcript of the Virginia Racing
Commi ssi on Public Hearing, when held on
Cct ober 15, 2024, at 11:00 a.m in
Ri chnond, Virginia.

| further certify this is a true
and accurate transcript to the best of
nmy ability to hear and understand the
proceedi ngs and other incidents of the
hearing herein as set down to the best
of ny ability.

I N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto
set ny hand this 23rd day of Cctober
2024.

JUAN ORTEGA, CCR

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING
(202) 681-5140




VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings

October 15, 2024

$

$100,000 (1) 61:14
$196 (1) 25:3
$23,000 (1) 61:16

A

ability (1) 46:3

able (3) 10:5;35:11;
38:18

above (1) 28:6

absent (1) 42:12

absolute (1) 32:8

accomplish (1) 49:14

acres (1) 58:14

across (1) 43:21

act (1) 47:2

action (1) 10:17

active (1) 27:20

activities (2) 27:11,13

Acts (3) 40:16,21;
42:16

actual (3) 33:19;
34:24;48:15

actually (7) 17:11;
21:21;32:2;35:12;
48:18;57:19;61:5

add (2) 17:20;34:7

adding (1) 48:6

addition (2) 19:15;
24:4

additional (2) 16:21;
18:11

Additionally (1) 12:25

additions (1) 7:25

address (5) 8:21;
11:24,14:12;40:19;
51:16

addressing (1) 41:11

adjourn (1) 65:21

adjourned (1) 66:19

administrative (1)
48:21

administratively (1)
43.7

ADs (1) 30:6

advantages (1) 22:10

adventure (1) 6:13

advertises (1) 34:4

advertising (2) 31:24;
3311

again (7) 23:12;24:2;
26:2;27:25;38:14;
52:20;62:9

age (2) 24:13;27.22

agenda (9) 4:10;5:6;
6:20;8:16;40:13;
51:8;63:12;64:5,9

ago (1) 63:14

agree (4) 34.8;35:13;
47:18;49:24

Agreed (2) 33:3;37:17
agreement (3) 62:12;
65:9,10
agrees (1) 50:14
ahead (3) 4:5;52:5;
59:16
Ahmed (16) 7:12,13;
9:7,8;12:13,16;14:25;
34:6;39:18;41:6,8;
48:2,10;50:3;55:19,
22
Alcohol (1) 27:22
align (2) 42:14;46:16
aligning (1) 50:7
aligns (1) 44:16
alike (3) 32:21,22;
33:16
Alliance (1) 55:25
ALLISON (4) 61:24;
62:14,18;66:4
Allison's (1) 65:6
allow (1) 49:10
allowed (2) 15:17,22
allowing (1) 9:14
allows (1) 48:22
almost (4) 25:2,8;
35:8;37:24
along (7) 13:5;14:4;
15:8;17:6,22;34:6;
59:2
although (1) 33:16
always (2) 35:8;48:24
amended (1) 41:17
amendments (1)
44:17
amenities (2) 14:5;
21:14
amongst (1) 42:20
amount (5) 30:15;
34.16;45:6;53:19;
55:2
amphitheater (1)
57:21
announcing (1) 9:25
annual (1) 61:13
answered (1) 49:5
anticipate (1) 39:7
anyplace (1) 57:3
apologize (1) 62:2
apology (1) 66:5
Applause (1) 6:19
application (5) 11:25;
12:19;13:5,7;39:24
applications (1) 10:23
application's (1) 14:18
apply (1) 47:25
appointed (1) 16:15
appreciate (3) 49:21;
64:24;66:4
appreciated (1) 50:18
approach (3) 41:14;
42:9,44:15
approval (11) 6:21;

7:.23;12:25;14:8;
17:18;42:7;43:17,
45:21;46:2;47:7,22
approvals (2) 45:25;
48:16
approve (4) 6:24;
44:25,45.4;47:5
approved (6) 8:14;
10:14;13:20;44:2,9;
46:10
approving (3) 8:4;
39:23;50:20
approximate (1) 24:12
April (1) 17:17
area (14) 17:11;
18:25;19:10;20:18,
24;23:3;24:10,12;
25:14;26:12;28:5;
37.5;52:14;60:18
areas (5) 18:10;19:3;
24.15;28:7;31:3
arising (1) 37:22
around (4) 47:21;
56:17;60:13,13
aspects (1) 52:17
Assembly (3) 40:16,
22;42:16
assigned (4) 7:12;9.7;
12:15;41:7
assigning (1) 42:24
Assistant (1) 41.6
associated (1) 8:19
Association (4) 9:12,
20;61:7,65:7
Association's (3) 8:19,
22;11:9
athletic (1) 56:13
attached (1) 14:9
attending (1) 62:25
Attorney (5) 41:6;
44:12;47:14,14;50:9
authority (4) 10:10;
45:3,23;48:19
authorization (3)
40:14,19;50:22
authorized (4) 41:12,
18,23;45:16
available (2) 30:8;
52:2
aware (2) 54:12;55:5
awareness (3) 27:23,
23;30:2
away (2) 5:12;17:19

B

back (17) 7:20;9:13;
17:17,17;25:12,14;
33:23;36:16;37:11;
41:16;46:4;56:2;
61:13;62:16;63:25;
65:13;66:13

ball (1) 60:12

bar (7) 15:25;16:2;
17.25;18:20;19:4,10;
52:17

bars (1) 15:19

based (9) 10:20;
18:14;37:7,42:7,
43:12,14;47:6;53:10;
54.6

basically (2) 17:19;
45:10

basis (3) 27:19;28:22;
60:16

battle (1) 5:13

beginning (5) 21.7;
63:18;64:2,13,18

behalf (1) 5:8

behind (1) 49:5

beige (1) 17:10

below (1) 22:5

benefit (1) 56:8

Berman (3) 62:21,22;
65:2

best (3) 6:14;39:5;
49:25

better (2) 52:25;56:16

beverage (11) 17:23;
19:3;21:2,6,9,14;
22:23;24:25;30:16;
31:3;38:25

beyond (1) 46:11

big (2) 55:6;56:24

biggest (1) 20:8

billion (2) 25:7;59:11

bit (5) 7:18;22:17;
36:13;37:21;53:14

blue (1) 23:22

board (3) 19:14;
20:10,22

Bobbi (2) 14:20;15:4

bodies (1) 49:2

booth (1) 18:6

both (6) 6:10;13:16;
18:22;24.9;27:7;
42:14

bottom (3) 19:17,18;
22:5

boutique (1) 16:14

Brand (13) 4.14,15;
11:12;12:7;22:13;
35:15,17;37:6;41.4;
49:17,19;51:3;59:19

brave (1) 5:13

break (1) 66:10

breast (1) 5:13

bring (2) 20:12;21:9

bringing (1) 20:22

budget (1) 60:25

building (1) 21.2

built (3) 16:22;28:7
57:19

burdensome (1) 43:7

burgundy (2) 17:10,11

business (4) 8:17,;

11:18;23:20;52:2

C

calculates (1) 43:14

calculation (2) 42:12;
46:8

call (3) 4:5,7,11

calls (1) 60:14

came (3) 17:21;
21:25;42:21

can (17) 7:19;10:12;
14:23;17:7;18:6,22,
23,20:4,22:3;23:22;
33:23;36:23,25;39:6;
61.8,11;63:2

cancellation (1) 9:25

cancer (1) 5:14

cap (1) 56:11

capita (1) 23:5

capped (2) 58:8;59:4

careful (1) 44:11

carried (4) 8:14;
11:17;40:11;51:7

case (1) 10:13

cash (1) 29:17

Casino (3) 24:5,6;
57:3

Cathy (2) 5:11,15

caused (3) 21:15,16;
389

CDG (2) 14:11;22:24

Center (3) 9:16;17:9;
19:15

certain (2) 47:23;63:9

certainly (3) 50:7;
60:14,17

chain (1) 48:22

CHAIR (46) 4:4,12,14,
19,23;5:2,2;6:20;7:8,
11,14,24;8:11;9:3,6,
9;11:6,14;12:10,17;
15:3;35:15;37:18;
38:18;39:14,16,21;
40:8;41:2,5,9;47:8;
49:17;50:2,16;51:4;
55:14,59:16;61:20,
24,62:19;64:23;65:4,
16,19;66:15

Chairman (1) 35:18

Chairwoman (1)
35:18

challenge (2) 20:8,16

change (3) 7:17;48:4;
66:10

changed (2) 56:21;
63:25

changes (1) 20:6

chaos (1) 62:2

Chapters (2) 13:17;
40:15

charities (2) 25:15;
26:15

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140

(68) $100,000 - charities



VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings

October 15, 2024

Charles (1) 24.7

chef's (1) 19:5

children (1) 58:15

choice (2) 47:24;
49:15

Christmas (1) 26:7

Churchill (10) 31:6,
22;49:10;50:10;53:3,
17,56:5;57:6,14,24

cities (1) 24:16

City (2) 57:15,17

clarification (1) 65:17

clarify (1) 65:5

Class (2) 34:18,18

clear (1) 53:22

close (5) 22:19;23.7,
9,16;39:9

club (1) 26:7

code (2) 10:9;41:17

collection (1) 54:17

College (1) 28:16

Colonial (8) 11:24;
12:14,20;13:22;
39:23;41:11;42:2;
43:25

color (1) 18:9

comfortable (2) 39:10,
12

coming (4) 20:10;
28:9;59:23;60:18

comment (15) 39:18;
51:9,17,22;55:15;
61:23;62:24;63:7,16,
23,25;64:13,17,19;
65:20

comment/question (1)
51:19

comments (8) 34:8;
35:14,49:18;51:11,
12;52:8;65:22;66:15

Commission (35) 4:9;
5.9,6:6;7:2,4,9;8:2,6,
25;9:4,10,11,24;
10:10;12:6,11;14:13,
15;40:24;42:10;44.3,
25;45:11,22,24;46:3;
48:15;51:10,15,22;
53:23;54:12;62:8;
63:2,24

COMMISSIONER (61)
4:13,14,15,19,21,23,
25;7:5,6,10;9:2,5;
11:11,12,13;12:7,8;
29:24;30:11,19,24;
31:4,12,16,23;32:18;
33:4;34:2;35:15,17,
37:6,7;40:5,6,7,25;
41:3,4,47:8,10,18;
48:8;49:4,7,17,19;
50:25;51:2,3;55:23;
59:14,17,19,21;60:20,
21;61:19,25;62:11,
15;65:24

commissioners (20)
4:11;8:3,9,11;11:7,
14;13:6;39:17,22;
40:8;41:10;48:23;
50:19;51:4,52:7;
54:13;62:4,65:5,23,
66:16

commissioner's (1)
37:13

commitment (2) 5:19;
25:13

commitments (1)
35:23

committee (1) 36:20

communicate (1)
35:11

communicated (1)
9:23

community (14) 5:16;
25:11,28:16,16;
35:19;37:16;55:18;
56:5,7,10,20;60:23;
61:4,14

company (1) 25:10

comparison (1) 22:14

competitive (3) 22:10;
28:4;34:12

competitors (1) 24:4

complained (1) 63:6

complains (1) 35:4

complaints (1) 35:10

complexity (1) 44:18

compliance (3) 13:11,
12;14:18

component (1) 18:4

concern (2) 21:18;
55:17

concerned (1) 17:14

concerns (1) 26:11

CONCLUDED (1)
66:21

conclusion (1) 52:3

condition (1) 46:25

conditions (3) 10:11,
15;14:9

condolences (1) 5:10

conduct (3) 10:5;13:2,
20

conducted (1) 13:6

confident (1) 47:16

Congratulations (1)
40:12

connected (2) 18:23;
37:12

connection (1) 32:4

consequences (1)
49:24

conservative (2)
59:22;60:10

consider (2) 10:8;
64:12

consideration (5)
44:11;53:12;62:10;

64.22,25
considered (3) 42:18;
49:23;63:21
considering (2) 14:16;
60:12
consistent (1) 47:20
constantly (1) 63:6
construction (3)
18:17;36:14;58:8
contains (1) 34:25
continually (1) 29:9
continue (3) 36:15,17,
374
continuing (1) 15:14
contract (1) 65:12
contrary (1) 49:13
conversation (2)
42:19;55:11
Corner (1) 16:4
corrections (1) 8:2
corrective (1) 10:17
cost (1) 56:19
counted (1) 61:10
counties (1) 24:15
country (3) 22:21,
56:25;57:4
counts (1) 46:7
County (2) 25:20;
27:12
couple (1) 65:25
course (2) 9:21;28:19
court (2) 16:2;19:8
CPR (2) 29:24;30:5
Crab (1) 16:9
create (1) 43:6
created (1) 21:17
creole (1) 16:10
crowd (1) 50:6
cuisine (1) 16:5
Cup (6) 8:22;9:12;
11:8;61:25;65:7,13
Cup's (1) 8:18
curious (1) 35:19
current (1) 41:12
currently (2) 15:17;
22:25
custody (1) 48:23
customers (1) 24:14
cutting (1) 55:2

D

daily (1) 60:16
dark (1) 23:22
database (1) 34:25
date (6) 19:23;38:17,
19,24;39:9,13
dates (1) 54:21
Davis (2) 6:2,18
day (5) 18:20;20:2;
27.22;34:11;46:15
days (3) 46:13;47:4;
52:2

day-to-day (1) 48:21
deal (1) 65:9
Debbie (1) 55:24
Debbie's (1) 60:22
decide (1) 49:11
deciding (1) 42:11
decision (2) 11.2;
42:13
deck (1) 14:22
decrease (1) 46:9
dedicated (1) 5:17
dedication (1) 6:8
definitely (4) 31:11;
33:23;37:3,64:24
Delaware (1) 23:10
delay (1) 55:8
delayed (1) 53:15
delays (1) 21:16
delegate (2) 45:3;
48:18
delegating (1) 45:22
demographics (1)
24:11
density (2) 23:5,15
department-specific (1)
29:12
deploy (2) 44:2;45:18
deployed (4) 42:5;
43:13,15;45:7
deployment (2) 42:9;
45:20
Deputy (1) 50:5
derail (1) 38:17
Derby (3) 18:20;
57:15,16
detailed (2) 7:19;
13:14
details (1) 17:16
detection (1) 27:2
determined (1) 9:21
determining (1) 38:12
differences (1) 32:15
different (7) 16:3;
19:22;33:17;34:19;
36:21,22;45:6
diminished (1) 55:12
director (2) 6:2;13:10
dirt (1) 57:20
discipline (1) 29:3
discretionary (1)
24:19
discussing (1) 49:8
discussions (1) 65:8
dispatch (1) 26:19
disputes (1) 34:14
distinguish (1) 32:19
distributed (1) 16:3
dog (1) 58:15
dollars (1) 59:11
donated (1) 61:17
done (16) 6:17;7:21;
25:16;27:4,28:17,18;
29:11,14;34:20;

35:21;47:15;49:22;
54:14;57:14,58:21;
59:6
double (1) 19:21
Down (6) 19:7;38:5;
46:22;47:3;49:11;
56:9
Downs (13) 5:18;
11:24;12:14,20;
13:22;39:23;42:2;
43:25;50:10;53:17;
57:7,14,25
Downs' (1) 41:11
downtown (1) 57:17
DR (5) 61:24;62:14,
18;65:6;66:4
draft (1) 51:25
drafted (1) 65:12
drawing (1) 54:23
drive (2) 23:17,21
due (2) 46:10,25
Duly (1) 61:11
Dumfries (18) 12:23;
13:19;15:7,15,18;
17:18;20:20;26:6,21,
23;28:12;36:7,8;
58:23;59:7,13;60:15;
61:12
dump (1) 56:9
during (2) 18:17;
51:19

E

earlier (3) 48:13;54:2;
60:23

early (1) 22:8

east (1) 23:23

EASTER (5) 55:16,21,
24,24;57:8

easy (1) 33:11

edges (1) 17:23

educated (1) 27:17

educating (1) 29:18

education (3) 27:10,
15;35:8

educational (1) 26:10

efforts (2) 25:17;36:12

eight (2) 15:19;63:14

either (3) 24:8,47:22;
58:16

electric (2) 20:15,25

elevated (1) 22:16

eliminates (1) 49:16

else (2) 26:3;,57:3

emergency (2) 27:23;
29:25

employee (1) 32:10

Emporium (1) 15:7

enabling (1) 40:21

encourage (2) 52:22;
53:2

end (9) 6:11;34:11;

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140

(69) Charles - end



VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings

October 15, 2024

39:11,42:20;46:14,
63.7,17,64:14,17
endeavors (1) 6:15
engagement (1) 25:11
enhanced (1) 52:16
enough (1) 17:15
ensure (1) 36:20
ensures (1) 46:7
ensuring (1) 13:15
entertain (4) 6:23;
8:20;11:23;40:18
entertainment (3)
14:2;18:12;57:23
entire (2) 18:25;30:12
entitled (1) 37:16
entrance (1) 26:20
entrances (1) 27:3
environment (1) 34:19
environmental (2)
58:20;59:5
Equine (1) 55:25
essentially (1) 48:9
estimates (1) 59:23
evaluated (1) 10:24
even (7) 21:22;23:9;
25:18;32:20;35:25;
53:7;61:8
event (4) 9:22;17:12;
66:13,13
Events (4) 9:16;
16:18;26:6;36:18
eventually (1) 44:5
everybody (3) 50:9,
14;57:11
Everyone (5) 27:14;
29:15;36:24;55:5;
66:18
everywhere (1) 23:23
Evolv (1) 26:25
exact (1) 38:24
exactly (1) 32:12
example (2) 18:21;
43:16
exceed (2) 42:6;43:19
excitement (1) 60:18
exciting (2) 12:18;
52:10
Executive (10) 7:11,
9:6;12:13;13:13;
41:5;45:4,47:13;
48:19;49:9;51:13
expansion (2) 16:21;
18:10
expect (1) 62:16
expected (1) 42:5
expecting (1) 25.7
experience (1) 18:15
expertise (1) 57:25
exposition (1) 19:6
express (1) 63:19
extend (1) 5:9
extent (1) 63:10

F

fabulous (1) 52:12

faced (1) 42:11

facilities (2) 22:20;
60:7

facility (26) 11:19;
12:2,23;13:4;15:11,
16:9;21:12;22:14,18;
24.24;25:13;26:18;
36:7;38:7;39:24,
42:3;52:12,18;56:23,
24;57:5,16,18,22;
59:12;60:4

fact (1) 61:15

failure (1) 10:21

Fair (2) 25:20;28:14

fairly (2) 35:6;39:12

fairs (1) 28:13

fall (1) 25:21

falls (1) 10:15

familiar (1) 22:13

family (3) 5:10;20:2,3

far (7) 23:21;24:6,8;
28:2,42:2;56:4,23

faster (1) 60:19

favor (4) 8:3;11:7,
39:22;50:19

feasible (1) 10:16

feature (1) 16:6

features (1) 16:5

February (1) 9:13

federal (1) 27:16

feedback (2) 29:2;
51:20

feel (2) 47.16;52:14

fees (1) 25:5

feet (1) 16:17

fellow (1) 65:23

few (1) 44:4

fewer (1) 42:4

field (2) 58:17,18

fields (1) 56:14

final (1) 38:22

financial (1) 59:22

financials (1) 54.5

find (1) 36:25

fine (3) 37:10;38:2;
54:24

finish (1) 58:2

fire (1) 27:23

first (11) 4:10;19:23;
21:7;25:6;31:6;
41:21;42:22;52:9;
59:25;63:5;66:2

fitness (1) 19:15

five (1) 16:3

fix (3) 33:11;38:10,13

flags (1) 31:18

floor (8) 7:12;,9:7;
12:15;17:9;27:3;
41:7,48:4,51:11

fluctuations (1) 43:8
focus (1) 16:10
focused (2) 13:15;
58:5
folks (1) 32:21
follow-up (1) 60:22
fondly (1) 26:3
food (14) 16:2;17:23;
19:3,8;21:2,6,9,13,13;
22:23;24:25;30:15;
31:3;38:25
footprint (1) 22:23
force (1) 46:11
foresee (2) 37:22;
38:16
formal (2) 10:3;65:9
format (1) 7:18
forward (6) 22:4;
23:12;53:21;54:11,
55:13;66:7
four (1) 19:13
friends (3) 5:10;
19:25;20:3
front (4) 7:15;28:9;
46:19;48:14
frustrating (1) 53:17
full (4) 20:25;38:22;
44:3;54:16
full-service (1) 13:25
fully (3) 39:2;47:12;
59:4
funds (2) 54:23;55:12
further (2) 14:12;56:2
future (10) 6:15;

55:18;56:5;61:13

goal (1) 65:11

God (1) 47:2

Gold (7) 8:18,22;
9:12;11:8;61:25;65:7,
13

Good (10) 4:4;15:2,3;
20:18;23:25;29:2,5;
50:14;62:19;66:2

Gordon-Moore (9)
4.20,21,7:6;11:13;
12:8;31:23;33:4;
34.2;40:6

governor's (1) 50:8

grand (4) 17:22;22:7,
30:20,23

granted (2) 9:11;
10:12

granting (1) 14:15

gray (1) 18:10

Great (8) 9:16;53:4;
61:19;62:17,65:7,14;
66.6,12

greenish (1) 18:9

ground (1) 20:20

Group (5) 12:15,20;
13:22;32:12;39:23

Group's (1) 11:25

Grove (2) 5:19;57:19

grow (1) 37:14

grows (1) 37:15

growth (1) 28:8

guess (1) 63:13

guest (1) 19:19

10:22;16:22;18:10; |guidance (1) 6:8
35:24,56:13;58:12;
61:3:64:22;66:3 H

G half (3) 25:4;55:2;

game (1) 15:22

games (7) 15:12,16,
18;17:13,20,22;34.10

Gaming (15) 15:6,7,
10;16:17;17:9;22:11,
23:8;26:18;27:3,8,10;
34.18;57:15,18;58:5

garage (4) 16:19,23,
25;17.8

gather (1) 47:23

general (5) 14:21;
15:5;34:22;41.6;50:9

generally (1) 20:23

general's (2) 44:13;
4714

gentleman (1) 61:22

gets (1) 35:9

Given (3) 10:16;
45:19;59:7

gives (6) 23:24,25:12;
36:16;37:11;46:2;
61.:13

giving (4) 25:14;

59:10
hand (1) 63:4
handle (7) 25:6;
41:21,24;43:21,23;
44:6;46:23
handled (1) 34:18
handling (3) 29:15,17,
17
Hannum (4) 11:3;
52:6;65:4,18
happen (3) 26:2;
38:16;62:8
happening (2) 35:12;
56:20
happens (1) 61:5
happy (1) 29:22
Harbor (1) 24:5
hard (2) 49:21;50:17
hate (1) 37:24
headache (1) 38:8
healthy (1) 24:16
hear (1) 14:10
heard (1) 63:22
hearing (2) 53:24;

66:21

heartfelt (1) 5:9

heavy (1) 21:17

held (2) 22:8;28:14

help (1) 62:5

helped (1) 50:7

Hey (1) 34:15

HHR (19) 13:11;14:2;
22:17,18,20;29:12;
31:25;32:20;33:15;
34:20;41:13,18;45:2;
54:15,17;56:23;57:5,
16,22

high (1) 23:6

higher (1) 41:24

highlight (2) 18:24;
58:7

highlighted (2) 19:5;
26:11

highlighting (1) 24:22

highly (1) 28:4

hired (1) 28:24

hiring (1) 28:2

historical (14) 11:21,
21;12:3;13:3;14:3;
32:2,13;33:8;34:21,
23;40:2,14,19;50:23

hit (1) 23:12

hold (1) 9:14

holds (1) 13:23

Hollywood (1) 24:7

hope (1) 53:25

hopefully (2) 18:3;
63:20

horse (20) 11:21,22;
12:3;13:3;14:3;18:5,
24,32:2,5,13;33:7,8,
19;34:21,21,23;40:2,
14,20;50:23

horseman (1) 5:17

horses (5) 33:9,19;
52:24;53:7,21

Horseshoe (1) 24:5

host (1) 10:14

hotel (16) 16:16;18:8,
11;19:12,17;22:25;
27:17;30:13,17;31.:6,
17,56:24;57:8,16,17,
20

hotels (2) 31:7,10

hourly (1) 60:16

household (1) 24:17

huge (1) 56:19

human (2) 26:11;
2715

hundreds (1) 48:6

hurricane (1) 47:2

hydro-seeded (1) 58:9

1-95 (2) 15:8;23:2
ID (1) 42:25

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140

(70) endeavors- 1D



VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings

October 15, 2024

ideal (2) 23:2;44:8
imagine (1) 64:16
impact (1) 6:9
impacted (1) 20:24
impactful (1) 46:12
implications (1) 41:13
important (10) 10:19;
26:17;32:19,25;
48:16,25;49:8;50:10;
53:14;63:23
Importantly (1) 13:19
inability (1) 10:13
include (4) 15:20;
18:11,12,13
included (1) 13:9
including (4) 16:4;
24.25;30:24;31.2
income (2) 23:6;24:19
incomes (1) 24.17
increase (3) 37:5;
41:18,20
indelible (1) 5:20
independently (1)
10:25
indicate (8) 8:7,12;
11:10,15;40:3,9;
50:24;51:5
individual (1) 44.19
industry (3) 6:10;18:5;
50:15
infrastructure (1)
13:24
in-house (1) 31.24
input (3) 13:9;51:20,
20

installed (2) 15:12;
26:25
installing (1) 15:11
instead (2) 64:14,18
instruct (1) 51:13
integral (1) 5:15
intensive (1) 28:19
intent (5) 42:16;
44:16;46:16,20;47:19
interesting (1) 26:10
internal (1) 32:7
into (7) 15:22;17:15;
33:5;51:23;53:12;
55:19;64:21
introduce (1) 18:3
introduced (1) 41:21
invaluable (2) 6:5;
51:21
investment (2) 59:9,12
involve (1) 42:24
involved (1) 36:7
involvement (1) 35:20
issue (4) 29:2;38:9,
11,14
issued (1) 9:24
issues (2) 37:22;
51:16
item (6) 4:10;11:5;

41:10;48:21;50:21;
60:25
items (2) 63:12;64:10

J

Jeb (1) 11:3
job (3) 28:8,12,14
Judge (1) 5:18

K

keep (2) 46:21;51:14

Kentucky (3) 18:20;
35:4;57:15

kind (3) 18:9;56:14;
57:4

kindness (1) 5:20

king (1) 19:21

kings (1) 19:20

kinks (1) 20:5

kitchen (1) 19:6

knowledge (2) 29:7;
31:15

L

lack (1) 20:25

land (1) 20:12

landfill (4) 20:10;58:8,
13;59:4

landmark (1) 66:13

landscaping (1) 38:6

large (4) 18:18;22:22;
23:4;59:12

largely (1) 16:11

larger (1) 36:2

largest (1) 16:14

last (4) 20:15;25:21;
36:6;51:8

lasting (1) 6:9

late (1) 25:19

laundering (1) 27:8

lead (1) 43:8

leadership (1) 28:18

learn (1) 28:25

leased (1) 31:17

least (1) 32:24

leave (1) 55:12

left (3) 5:20;19:7,17

legislation (3) 40:21;
44:10;46:17

legislative (1) 42:15

less (1) 32:22

letter (1) 10:4

level (1) 28:10

license (12) 8:20,23;
9:13;10:6,9,11,19;
11:9,19;12:21;13:24;
14:16

Licensing (3) 6:3,4;
13:10

Life (1) 24:5

lighting (1) 19:10

limited (8) 8:19,22;
9:12;11:9;13:24;
21:6;30:15;51:12

limits (3) 45:5,12,13

line (3) 28:9;58:2;
59:23

lines (1) 34:7

Lions (1) 25:22

listed (2) 35:20;36:5

literally (1) 20:3

little (6) 7:18;22:11;
33:10;37:20;38:3;
53.14

Liz (1) 50:4

LLC (3) 11:25;12:15,
20

LLC's (1) 39:23

lobby (1) 19:12

local (6) 25:14,15;
26:14;36:22;37:5;
61:14

locality (1) 45:13

location (12) 4:18;
15:9,13,16;23:2,9,25;
45:5,8,12;47:3;49:11

longer (1) 10:12

long-term (2) 21:22;
38:13

look (5) 32:21;33:16;
34.24;52:18;61:6

looked (1) 52:19

looking (6) 14:14;
24:19,20;54:3,8;66:7

looks (1) 52:11

looming (1) 55:6

lot (13) 18:13;22:12;
23:19;25:10,16;26:5,
13;36:11,;47:15;
52:19;53:9;56:8,16

lots (4) 18:18;27:4,5;
29:11

loud (1) 15:24

loved (1) 5:11

low (1) 60:12

lower (2) 19:7,8

luck (1) 66:2

luxury (1) 20:22

M

ma'am (1) 62:22
machine (6) 32:13,14,
20;33:6,15,15
machines (4) 47:23;
54:15,18;57:5
Madam (6) 7:14;9:8;
12:17;41:8;61:24;
65:4
maintained (1) 42:4
majeure (1) 46:11
major (1) 31:17
makes (1) 48:11

Mamma (1) 16:6

manage (1) 29:3

manager (2) 14:21,
155

managers (2) 28:20,
24

Manassas (1) 28:14

mandatory (1) 30:9

manipulation (1)
44:21

manuals (1) 32:10

manufacturers (1)
22:.17

many (4) 31:9,10;
36:21;42:18

map (1) 24:3

March (1) 54:22

mark (1) 5:20

markers (1) 22:13

market (5) 17:15,16;
19:8;56:18;60:13

marketing (4) 25:17,;
33:12,24;52:16

markets (1) 23:8

Maryland (2) 23:9;
24:6

mature (1) 23:7

maturity (1) 60:5

maximum (3) 15:16;
45:5,8

May (5) 9:15,18;
29:23;39:11;51:15

maybe (3) 53.7;
56:12;57:11

Meadow (6) 9:16;
62:17;65:8,14,66:6,
12

mean (4) 29:7;37:15;
45:14,57:2

meaningful (2) 37:2;
64.4

means (2) 54:3,25

mechanism (1) 49:3

media (1) 33:12

median (1) 24:16

meet (1) 10:21

meeting (15) 4:5,8,18;
6:22;7:2,16;8:6;10:2;
19:13,14,22:25;
51:24;64:18;65:21,
66:18

meetings (7) 63:2,3,8,
17,18;64.2,14

meeting's (1) 52:3

member (2) 26:13;
64.7

members (14) 5:4,
9:10;20:4,21,26:20;
27.6,13,18;28:3;30:8,
10;32:17;36:21;61:25

memo (2) 12:19;45:9

mentioned (3) 22:22;
31:5;37:19

met (2) 10:12;13:18

method (5) 42:12;
44:15;46.6;48:2,14

methods (1) 45:2

MGM (2) 23:17;24:4

Mia's (1) 16:6

mic (2) 52:4;55:20

microphone (1) 14:24

mid-September (1)
9:19

miles (1) 4:17

million (6) 24:12;25:2,
3348

minimize (1) 44:22

minutes (8) 6:21,24;
7:15,23:8:4,14:48:13;
51:12

miss (2) 6:13;66:6

missed (1) 63:4

moment (2) 5:25;
17:16

money (6) 24:23;
27.7,29:15,16;54:18;
56:9

Montclair (1) 25:22

month (3) 6:12;27:10;
54:4

months (1) 44.4

more (17) 4:17;7:19;
20:24;22:18,20;23:7;
32:22;33:18,25;
38:19;44:15;46:13;
47:3;53:14;55:7;
60:8;65:3

morning (3) 4:4,15:2,
3

most (7) 22:20;25:17;
26:8,17;28:7,32:21;
36:4

motion (12) 6:24;7:3;
8:14,21,24;11:17,24;
12:5;40:11,18,23;
517

moved (7) 7:5,7;9:2;
12:7,40:25;43:9;
63.16

moves (1) 43:3

moving (1) 6:12

much (5) 36:2;53:17;
58:5;61:4,5

multiple (1) 58:17

must (1) 10:8

mutual (1) 60:13

Myers (2) 41:7;50:4

myself (2) 5:2;13:12

N

name (2) 31:18;63:3
naming (1) 53:4
National (2) 9:19;24.4
near (2) 26:19;58:12
nearly (1) 59:10

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140

(72) ideal - nearly



VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings

October 15, 2024

necessarily (2) 21:23;
29:6
necessary (1) 13:23
necessity (1) 27:21
need (5) 20:7;27:25;
52:23,24;58:21
needed (2) 45:25;
49:12
needs (2) 37:16;
42:13
neighborhoods (1)
21:20
neighboring (1) 21:19
network (1) 16:15
new (8) 8:16;11:18;
18:4;20:21;28:3;
35:6;65:11,;66:8
newly (3) 28:23,24;
41:23
news (1) 62:19
Next (17) 5:6;6:12,20;
8:16;11:18;18:2,19;
19:24;21:25;23:2;
30:17;40:13;44:4,23;
54:19;62:13,17
nice (2) 61.7;66:9
nine (1) 28:12
NIXON (39) 4:4,14,19,
23,5:2,3,6:20;7:8,11,
24:8:11,9:3,6;11.6,
14;12:10;15:3;35:15;
37:18;38:18;39:14,
16,21;40:8;41:2,5;
47:8;49:17;50:2,16;
51:4,55:14;59:16;
61:20;62:19;64:23;
65:16,19;66:15
normal (1) 48:20
north (2) 23:23;24.9
northeast (1) 24:9
Northern (2) 23:3;
28:17
northwest (1) 24:9
NOTE (2) 8:9;10:20
noted (1) 61:11
noticed (1) 48:12
NOVA (1) 25:21
November (11) 22:8;
30:13,20;37:23;
38:20;39:8,11,13;
53:25;54:4,9
number (8) 41:18;
42:6;43:13;47:23;
58:9;60:14,25;61:2
numbers (5) 37:8,11,
14;43:13;61.6

O

Oak (2) 5:19;57:19

obligations (2) 10:8,
22

obviously (3) 29:16;

52:10;65:11

occupancy (1) 16:13

October (6) 4:2,7;
9:15,22;22:7;,54:7

off (3) 42:7;43:12;
476

offer (6) 12:2;21:14;
32:16;39:25;63:11,
64.4

offering (3) 14:2;28:4;
29.9

office (3) 44:13;47:14;
50:8

officer (1) 13:11

offline (1) 43:10

once (2) 28:21;44.2

one (22) 12:18;17:3,
4;19:13,20;20:24;
21:18;25:9;28:15;
31:17;37:18;42:22;
44:25;47:11;53:4,10;
56:22,24;57.24,63:4;
65:3,6

ones (1) 5:11

ongoing (5) 27:19;
28:22;37:20,20;42:19

online (2) 21:10;
55:23

only (11) 5:16;7:17;
16:20;22:24,23:17,
38:10,23;39:4;47:11,
60:24;64:15

open (10) 18:22;21.:6;
28:21;30:12,16,17,
18;39:4;51:10;60:17

opening (20) 5:6;
18:15;19:23,24;
20:23;21:5,11,;22:6,7;
28:19;30:20,23;
37:23;38:17,19;39:3;
52:11;53:15;54.7;
55:8

operate (2) 12:22;
15:15

operating (3) 29:19;
32:23;36:10

operation (1) 21:8

operator's (1) 47:24

opinion (3) 63:11,20;
64.9

opinions (1) 64.5

opportunities (3)
26:14,28:23;36:22

opportunity (7) 20:18;
23:25;52:15,20;53:9;
63:19;64:3

opposed (4) 8:12;
11:15;40:9;51.5

option (4) 43:11,
44:13;45:23,24

options (3) 19:22;
42:18,21

order (3) 4:6,9;54:20

organization (2) 36:3,
25

organizations (1)
36:23

orientation (2) 27:20;
32:12

originally (1) 17:12

OTB (5) 16:13;17:24;
52:14,19,25

OTD (1) 18:18

others (1) 65:19

ought (1) 56:18

ourselves (1) 31:21

out (6) 18:7;20:4;
34.15;52:22;56:16;
61:16

outlet (1) 39:4

outlets (1) 30:16

outline (1) 45:23

outlined (4) 14:9;
45:9;48:17;50:21

outreach (2) 60:24;
61.4

outside (1) 38:6

over (7) 12:21;15:24;
24:13;42:10;44:4;
53.5;58:2

overall (2) 22:5;24:24

overcome (1) 20:16

overview (1) 17:6

overwhelming (1)
21:12

own (4) 11:19,25;
12:21;39:24

P

Pacific (2) 56:7;57:23
Paddock (1) 5:18
page (1) 50:12
paid (1) 34:15
parade (1) 26:7
parimutuel (8) 10:5;
11:20;12:3;13:2,21;
32:16;33:2;39:25
Pari-Mutuel (1) 6:3
Pari-Mutuels (2) 6:4;
13:10
Park (4) 28:14;58:12,
15,15
parking (7) 16:19,22,
23,24,25;17:2,8
part (5) 5:15;6:5;
26:22;29:25;30:3
participated (3) 25:23;
participating (1) 4:16
particular (1) 49:15
parties (2) 50:8;55:10
partnered (2) 27:11;
28:11
passed (2) 5:12;46:17
passion (1) 5:19

past (2) 6:6;35:21

pasta (1) 16:7

patient (3) 17:3;
23:11,27:25

patron (3) 34:14;35:4,
10

paving (1) 38:5

pay (2) 54:20,21

paying (1) 58:19

Peninsula (2) 56:7;
57.23

people (9) 16:14;
18:4;24:13;29:3,4;
32:25;33:5;52:22,
60:3

per (4) 23:5;42:25;
45:5,8

percent (14) 34.9;
41.23,25;43:21,23,23,
24;44:5,6,7,7,46:21,
23,23

percentage (1) 61:8

perhaps (3) 52:21;
53:3,6

period (4) 51:19;
62:24;63:7,16

permission (1) 45:10

permit (1) 20:14

person (1) 33:12

personally (1) 25:23

personnel (1) 30:4

phone (1) 60:14

physically (1) 5:5

pickleball (1) 59:18

picture (1) 53:10

pictures (3) 18:17;
53:7,8

pizza (1) 16:7

place (6) 9:17;32:9;
35:9;39:10;48:9;
52:25

places (1) 10:7

plan (4) 15:11;56:3,6;
57:24

plans (2) 35:22;56:13

play (1) 17:24

Playbook (4) 16:2;
17:25;18:19;19:4

player (2) 14:5;29:13

players (1) 20:5

playing (2) 34:10,11

please (9) 8:6,12;
11:10,15;14:25;40:3,
9;50:24;51:5

plenty (1) 27:5

Plunge (1) 25:24

point (6) 32:24;37:13;
38:15;58:11;60:22;
65:6

poker (1) 25:22

Polar (1) 25:24

police (2) 26:21,24

pop (1) 52:19

population (3) 23:5,
14;34:10
portion (1) 58:6
position (2) 13:25;
28:7
positions (3) 28:6;
29:5,17
positive (1) 52:13
possibility (1) 49:16
possible (1) 65:13
potential (3) 16:21;
24:14,44:21
power (2) 20:15;
38:22
practical (1) 44:16
precise (1) 38:19
preparations (1) 36:14
prepared (1) 39:3
prepares (1) 43:25
presence (2) 16:12;
26:24
Present (5) 4:13,15,
22,25;5:5
presentation (3)
14:12;29:22;52:9
presented (4) 8:6,15;
40:3;50:20
presenting (1) 14:22
presents (1) 52:15
president (1) 55:25
press (1) 9:24
pressure (1) 53:20
pretty (3) 11.:5;22:19;
379
prevents (1) 44.20
previous (1) 6:22
previously (1) 13:20
Prince (2) 25:20;
27:12
printing (1) 27:7
prior (1) 20:10
privilege (1) 5:21
probably (6) 22:19;
23:19;26:16;52:14;
56:16;63:3
problem (3) 54:10;
55:6,6
problems (1) 62:6
procedure (1) 47:21
procedures (1) 29:20
process (1) 65:14
product (2) 34:12;
39:5
profer (1) 26:22
profit (1) 37:15
profitable (1) 37:9
program (1) 25:12
progression (1) 28:8
project (6) 17:21;
20:9;26:9;37:9;58:6;
59:10
projection (1) 24:22
projections (1) 37:8

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140

(72) necessarily - projections



VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings

October 15, 2024

promote (3) 29:4;
52:23,24

promoted (1) 28:23

promotes (1) 33:20

promotional (1) 18:6

promotions (1) 18:7

properties (1) 23:16

property (18) 16:12,
24,17.6,13;20:13;
21:24,25,22:24;
23:15,18,24;26:18,
24,27:14;30:7,12,18;
38:23

proportional (4)
43:12;44:14,14;45:2

proposed (3) 6:24;
8.4;44:24

protect (1) 22:3

provide (1) 47:19

providing (1) 39:5

public (20) 27:3;
34:22;51:9,11,17,21,
22,23;55:15;62:23;
63:6,16,22,25;64:3,8,
13,17,19;65:20

pull (1) 57:25

purely (2) 57:16,17

purse (1) 24:23

purses (4) 25:4;54:19,
21,23

pursuant (2) 40:15,20

put (4) 33:13;46:19;
48:14;53:19

putting (2) 32:6;36:19

Q

quarter (1) 61:17
queens (1) 19:21
quick (1) 37:18
quickly (1) 60:8
quite (1) 36:13
quorum (1) 5:4

R

race (3) 9:17,21,25

racehorses (1) 53:5

races (7) 9:14;10:5,
14,24;34:25;35:2;
52:23

Racing (27) 4:8;5:8,
16;6:6;7:2;8:5;9:11;
11:21,22;12:4;13:3;
14:3;18:5,24;32:3,13;
33:6,9,20;34:21,23;
40:2,15,20;50:23;
52:23;62:25

rainfall (1) 21:17

raised (1) 51:16

ramp (4) 36:11;60:2,
8,19

ramping (1) 36:2

ran (1) 31.6
rate (1) 41:24
rather (2) 23:6;33:14
ratio (1) 43:15
R'Burger (2) 16:7,9
reached (2) 62:12;
65:10
ready (1) 39:7
realize (1) 56:4
really (10) 15:23;
18:23;24:11,25:9;
38:5,8;49:21,57:25;
66:5,7
reason (3) 21.:4;
38:23;64:15
reasons (1) 46:10
reassure (1) 62:7
receiving (1) 13:4
recently (1) 26:8
recognize (1) 6:2
recognized (1) 63:15
recommend (1) 44:13
recommendation (3)
10:20;14:17;46:5
recommendations (1)
50:20
recommended (1)
14:7
recommending (1)
10:18
recommends (2) 7:22;
477
record (3) 5:3;51:23,
25

recorded (1) 51.23
rectify (1) 66:11
red (2) 17:10;26:9
reduces (1) 44:18
reference (5) 7:19;
15:21;31:25;33:10,19
referenced (2) 32:11;
48:13
referendum (1) 13:21
reflect (1) 5:3
regarding (1) 41:12
regions (1) 62:3
regularly (1) 43:9
regulation (3) 15:18,
21;58:17
regulations (4) 13:17;
14:19;29:19;48:18
regulator (1) 35:9
regulatory (2) 13:15;
49:2
reinforced (1) 38:11
rejected (1) 62:7
related (1) 50:22
relates (1) 12:19
relationship (1) 66:11
release (1) 9:24
remarks (1) 5:7
remotely (1) 4:16
removing (1) 48:5

render (1) 64:20
renderings (3) 19:2,
11,16
rendition (1) 19:9
repaired (1) 21.21
repairs (1) 46:11
report (2) 14:10,17
representation (1)
23:14
representatives (2)
12:14;14:11
request (3) 14:8;48:4;
63:24
require (2) 27:16;43:4
required (3) 10:6;
14:19;45:18
requirement (1) 27:16
requirements (3)
13:16;42:15;59:6
rescind (2) 45:25;46:4
rescinding (1) 47:22
reserve (1) 48:24
reset (1) 47:5
residence (1) 4:17
residents (1) 58:25
resolution (1) 61:15
Resort (2) 15:6;22:11
respond (2) 8:9;51.18
responding (8) 8:7,12;
11:10,15;40:4,9;
50:24;51:5
responsible (2) 27:8,9
Restaurant (1) 19:5
restaurants (2) 15:20;
30:25
restore (1) 64.12
result (1) 20:17
retaining (4) 21:18;
22:4;,37:21;38:10
revenue (4) 24:24;
43:8;54:16;55:2
revenues (3) 25:2;
44:22;53:20
review (2) 13:7,14
reviewed (1) 9:20
reviewing (1) 14:6
revised (1) 54:7
revocation (3) 8:18,
21;10:18
revoke (2) 10:10;
48:24
revoking (1) 11:8
Reynolds (1) 63:14
Rhonda (3) 5:23;6:2,
16
Rhonda's (1) 6:8
Richmond (1) 45:17
Rickman (1) 50:5
right (23) 15:8;17:25;
18:8,16,19;19:9,19;
22:9;23:2,13;24:21,;
26:19;29:21;34:15;
38:24,39:19;47:16;

48:24:50:6;52:5;65:8,
15;66:17

right-hand (1) 17:7

rise (1) 23:12

roll (2) 4:11;18:7

room (6) 14:4;19:14,
20;47:11;53:4,8

rooms (5) 16:16,17;
19:13,14;33:6

root (1) 58:10

Rose (14) 12:23;
14:21;15:5,9;16:8;
22:10;31:18;42:8;
43:18;52:9;53:16;
55:8;56:23;60:17

Rose's (1) 13:25

Rosie's (13) 15:6,15;
16:8;20:20;22:12,15;
25:12;36:6,16;37:11;
60:15;61:12,13

Route (1) 23:3

run (1) 20:11

running (6) 30:21,23;
31:13,19,20;62:16

Rutherford (1) 5:11

S

sadly (1) 27:20

safety (3) 26:16;
27.24,49:3

safety-related (1)
29:14

same (5) 30:18;
32:22;50:12;56:3,6

Sample (27) 14:20,
23;15:2,4,4;30:2,3,14,
22;31:2,9,14,20;32:6;
33:3,22;34:4;36:4;
37:17,24;38:21,
39:15,20;57:6,13;
59:25;61:11

Sand (1) 26:9

Sarge (1) 63:14

satellite (5) 11:19;
12:2,22;39:24;42:3

saw (1) 53:11

scale (2) 46:9;47.6

schedule (1) 22:6

seafood (1) 16:11

second (11) 7:8,10;
9:3,5;12:9,11;41:2,3,
4,43:11;53:13

Secondly (1) 5:23

Secretary (11) 7:11;
9:6;12:13;13:13;
41:5;45:4,47:13;
48:19;49:9;50:5;
51:14

section (1) 51:17

Security (4) 26:16,19;
29:13;30:4

seek (1) 12:25

seems (2) 33:11;
60:24
send (1) 48:3
separate (1) 45:21
separately (1) 10:25
September (6) 5:12;
6:25;7:16;8:5;27:9;
54:6
serious (1) 55:10
serviced (1) 43:10
service-level (1) 17:2
services (3) 14:5;
17:24;29:13
set (2) 46:18;52:21
seven (2) 6:6;63:13
several (2) 13:6;19:21
Shenandoah (1) 5:18
shooter (1) 27:21
show (2) 24.3,11
shut (1) 49:11
shuts (1) 47:3
shutting (1) 56:9
side (2) 14:15;17:7
sides (1) 18:22
Siegel (22) 4:24,25;
7:10;9:2;30:11,19,24;
31:4,12,16;32:18;
37:7:40:5,25;47:9,10;
49:7,51:2;60:21,
61:19;62:11,15
signage (3) 31:24;
32:7,33:25
significant (3) 13:23;
53:19;59:9
similar (2) 35:23;57:2
simple (1) 44:20
simply (1) 47:25
simulcast (3) 14:4;
25:5,8
simultaneously (1)
30:12
single (1) 19:20
sitting (1) 19:12
situation (2) 10:7;
58:21
sized (1) 16:19
skilled (1) 5:16
skills (1) 29:8
slide (1) 14:22
sliding (1) 46:8
slot (3) 32:14,20;
33:14
slots (1) 34:12
slow-moving (1) 49:10
small (2) 16:17;61:8
smart (1) 33:12
smell (1) 32:21
soccer (2) 58:17,18
soft (4) 19:24,21:5,11;
22:6
solely (1) 10:21
solution (2) 21:22;
49:25

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140

(73) promote - solution



VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings

October 15, 2024

solve (1) 62:5

somebody (1) 34:14

someone (1) 26:3

Sometimes (2) 33:5;
51:16

soon (3) 42:6;61:16;
65:12

sorry (1) 25:24

south (1) 23:24

Southern (2) 16:4,5

space (9) 16:20;
17:12,19;18:13;
19:12,17,22:25;
58:16,24

spaces (2) 16:18,23

speak (2) 55:16,19

special (1) 54:21

specialist (1) 13:12

specific (1) 14:8

spend (1) 56:11

Spin (1) 16:5

spirit (1) 52:13

split (1) 44:8

sponsored (1) 25:21

sports (6) 15:25;16:2;
17:25;18:20;19:4;
52:17

spring (1) 9:17

square (1) 16:17

staff (11) 7:22;10:18;
13:5;14:6;27:17;
44:12,24,46:2;47:6;
50:21;53:3

staff's (2) 13:14;14:16

stakeholders (1)
42:20

stand (3) 5:24,15:24;
64:8

standard (3) 19:19;
29:19;57:20

start (2) 8:17;58:10

started (2) 54.5,15

state (3) 22:24,32:8;
56:17

states (2) 31:8,10

stating (1) 10:4

status (1) 41:12

statutes (2) 42:13;
46:19

statutory (3) 42:14;
44:17,45:12

Steeplechase (1) 9:20

steps (2) 28:8;44.23

stifle (1) 64:19

still (4) 32:6;56:3,5,12

stipulated (1) 13:16

Store (1) 16:4

straightforward (1)
11:5

street (1) 19:8

strong (1) 17:4

structure (2) 41:20;
47:20

struggle (1) 37:20
studied (1) 49:23
stuff (1) 35:13
subject (1) 45:13
submissions (2) 13:8;
14:7
submitted (3) 10:3;
12:20;40:2
substation (1) 26:21
subtract (1) 43:4
successful (1) 57:12
successfully (1) 9:18
suitability (1) 10:23
suite (1) 19:18
suits (1) 17:4
summer (1) 12:21
supervisor (1) 28:6
supervisors (2) 28:20,
24
support (1) 6:9
supported (1) 57:24
supporting (1) 36:17
sure (14) 20:6;22:3;
29:8;32:8;33:24,
34:24,35:6;39:2,3;
46:15;47:10;48:11;
55:21;56:4
surrounding (1) 62:2
system (3) 27:2;
32:23;44:21

T

table (2) 19:6;45:9

talk (2) 32:11;62:23

Tanner (17) 4:.12,13;
7:5,9:5;11:11,;29:24;
40:7;41:3;47:18;
48:8;49:4;50:25;
59:14,17,21;60:20;
65:24

Taste (1) 25:20

Tastic (1) 16:10

tax (11) 24:22;41:13,
20;42:11,25;43:8,14;
44:22:45:2;46:8,8

taxation (2) 42:23;
43:12

taxed (5) 41:22;43:22,
24;44:6,7

taxes (2) 25:3,5

taxing (1) 47:20

team (17) 6:10;20:4,
21;21:3;26:13,20;
27:6,13,18;28:3;
29:10;30:8,10;32:17;
33:24;36:21;39:2

ten (2) 56:21;59:3

terminal (7) 41:14,24;
42:24;43:2,3,20;46:7

terminals (25) 14:3;
40:15,20;41:13,19,
22:42:4,10;43:5,9,13,

15,17,19;44:4,9,19;
45:3,6,17;48:5,6,7,
49:12;50:23

terminal-specific (1)
42:23

terms (1) 44.23

testing (2) 58:20;59:5

third (2) 46:5;61:17

thorough (1) 13:7

though (3) 21:23;
32:20;49:20

thought (1) 38:2

three (5) 21.:8;51:12;
54.3,9;60:6

threshold (3) 41:15;
42:6;43:20

throughout (3) 18:25;
28:22;30:7

tie (1) 33:13

tied (2) 10:8;61:9

tier (2) 41:20;43:16

timeframe (1) 10:17

times (1) 58:9

Title (1) 27:7

today (1) 43:18

today's (2) 27.22;42:7

together (3) 18:23;
33:14;36:19

told (1) 26:3

took (2) 9:17;27:9

top (6) 18:8;19:3,10,
19;58:13;59:23

total (5) 15:17;17:22;
24:24;28:2;43:21

totality (1) 59:9

tournament (1) 25:22

tower (1) 18:12

town (13) 13:19;
17:18;24:7;26:6,22,
23;28:11;36:8,17;
58:23,24;59:7,13

track (2) 51:14;57:20

tracking (2) 42:25;
44:18

traditional (1) 32:14

trafficking (2) 26:12;
2715

trails (1) 59:2

train (1) 20:19

trained (2) 30:5,6

training (9) 20:20;
27.4,6,21,28:18;
29:12,15,25;30:9

transcripts (1) 7:21

transparent (1) 44:20

Travis (1) 50:5

tried (1) 62:4

true (1) 63:15

trust (1) 47:12

try (2) 33:24;60:4

trying (1) 49:14

tune (1) 46:13

TVs (1) 18:18

two (11) 18:10;19:18;
21:8;26:17;33:13;

visual (1) 23:14
voice (1) 64:9

42:21;44:14,45:3; volunteer (2) 26:13;
48:5,6;52:8 36:23

typically (3) 31:22; voted (2) 63:21;64:7
48:3;60:6 votes (1) 63:9

VRC (8) 6:17,22;7:17,;
U 10:7:13:5;14:6:44:12,
24
Ultimately (1) 14:14
under (8) 10:6,9,11, wW

15;11:18;31:18;
50:21;64:25

Understood (1) 33:22

Unfortunately (1) 34:8

unintended (1) 49:24

unique (3) 42:25;
46:18;56:23

unless (3) 46:9;55:18;
56:21

unsuitable (1) 9:22

up (19) 5:24;32:7,
33:13;34:13;36:2,11,
13;38:3;39:11,;42:21,;
46:22;52:21;56:2;
60:2,8,19;62:16;
63:10;64:8

upon (1) 18:15

upscale (1) 22:11

urge (1) 66:11

use (2) 58:18;64:6

used (4) 35:5;46:7,
54.19;58:14

useless (2) 63:10;
64.20

USTA (1) 5:17

utilities (3) 20:9,11;
38:7

utilize (1) 31:14

utilizing (2) 20:19;
58:24

Vv

vary (1) 48:5

VEA (1) 54:15

venue (3) 10:14;14.2;
66:8

venues (2) 16:3;21:10

versus (2) 32:14;54:4

VGCA (1) 9:23

VGCA's (2) 10:13,21

Vice (1) 4:12

violence (1) 27:24

Virginia (27) 4:8;5:8;
6:5,25;8:5,18,22;
9:11,12;10:9;11:8;
12:24;15:7,19;22:19;
23:4;28:17;31:7;
32:24,35:6;41:17;
43:22;44:24;53:5;
55:25:65:7,66:14

virtually (1) 5:5

wagering (7) 11:20;
12:3,22;13:21,;32:16;
39:25;42:3

wagers (2) 42:25;43:4

wages (1) 28:4

waging (1) 13:2

walking (1) 59:2

wall (4) 22:4,37:21;
38:10,11

walls (1) 21:18

wants (1) 61:25

way (3) 22:2;34:17;
47:17

weapons (1) 27:2

Wednesday (1) 19:24

week (1) 30:17

weeks (3) 21:8;54:4,9

welcome (1) 39:15

weren't (1) 25:25

what's (2) 35:12;64:6

whenever (2) 35:3;
37:25

whole (2) 18:4;30:17

wholeheartedly (1)
35:13

William (2) 25:20;
27:12

win (1) 53:8

windows (1) 18:21

wish (2) 6:14;66:3

withhold (1) 10:23

within (6) 10:17;
14:17;21:7;26:18,;
45:11;52:2

without (1) 16:9

word (2) 24:18,20

work (5) 20:4;22:2;
47:15;49:21;50:17

working (2) 5:21;
21:21

workplace (1) 27:24

wrong (1) 54:24

Y

year (16) 9:14;24:21;
25:6;26:4;28:23;
36:6;54:6,16,19;
59:24,25;60:6;61:18;
62:13,17,66:7

years (7) 6:7;36:9;

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140

(74) solve - years



VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Transcript of Proceedings

October 15, 2024

53:6;56:21;59:3;63:5,
14

yesterday (2) 20:14;
38:23

young (1) 61:22

Z

zoning (1) 24:18

21 (1) 24:13
21st (1) 20:2
231,000 (1) 25:5
23rd (1) 19:25
26 (1) 9:15

26th (1) 9:22
28th (1) 5:12

29 (1) 25:3

1

3

1(2) 23:3,24:21

1,150 (1) 17:13

1,200 (2) 45:16,19

1,452 (1) 43:16

1,609 (1) 15:20

1,650 (3) 14:2;15:12;
17:22

1,800 (1) 15:18

1.25 (3) 41:23;43:24;
44:6

1.6 (4) 24:12;41.25;
43:22;44:7

10 (2) 25:4;52:2

100 (2) 28:5;49:11

100-page (1) 7:20

102 (1) 16:16

11 (1) 22:17

1197 (1) 40:16

1248 (1) 40:16

12th (3) 6:25;7:16;8:5

14th (1) 39:11

3(1) 34:18

3,000 (7) 41:14,19,22;
42:4,10;43:19;44:8

3,300 (1) 16:16

30 (2) 46:13;47:4

31 (1) 27:7

33 (1) 43:20

4

40 (3) 13:17;44:6;
46:21

45-minute (1) 23:17

47 (1) 13:17

480 (1) 28:3

4th (2) 9:15,18

5

5,000 (2) 41:19;44:3
500 (1) 17:20

15 (2) 4:2;63:5 6
150 (1) 15:15
15th (1) 4.7 60 (3) 4:17;44:5;
16 (1) 63:5 46:21
1609 (2) 19:4,11 67 (1) 43:23
171 (1) 16:13
175,000-square-foot (1) 7
15:10

195 (1) 25:2 7 (1) 58:13
1999 (1) 63:2 7th (4) 39:8,13;53:25;
1st (2) 54:6,8 54:2

2 8
2 (2) 25:8;34:18 80 (1) 46:23
2,000 (2) 41:24;44:8
2,500 (1) 16:22 9
2.2 (1) 257
20 (2) 9:15;46:23 99 (1) 34:9

2019 (1) 13:22

2020 (5) 40:17,21;
41:16;42:17;44:17

2023 (1) 25:19

2024 (11) 4:2,7;5:12;
6:25;7:16;8:5;9:13;
10:19,22;11:9;25:18

2025 (4) 10:24;54:20,
23,23

2026 (1) 55:3

2027 (1) 55:3

ORTEGA INTERNATIONAL REPORTING

(202) 681-5140

(75) yesterday - 99



	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (2)
	1,150 (1)
	1,200 (2)
	1,452 (1)
	1,609 (1)
	1,650 (3)
	1,800 (1)
	1.25 (3)
	1.6 (4)
	10 (2)
	100 (2)
	100-page (1)
	102 (1)
	11 (1)
	1197 (1)
	1248 (1)
	12th (3)
	14th (1)
	15 (2)
	150 (1)
	15th (1)
	16 (1)
	1609 (2)
	171 (1)
	175,000-square-foot (1)
	195 (1)
	1999 (1)
	1st (2)

	2
	2 (2)
	2,000 (2)
	2,500 (1)
	2.2 (1)
	20 (2)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (5)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (11)
	2025 (4)
	2026 (1)
	2027 (1)
	21 (1)
	21st (1)
	231,000 (1)
	23rd (1)
	26 (1)
	26th (1)
	28th (1)
	29 (1)

	3
	3 (1)
	3,000 (7)
	3,300 (1)
	30 (2)
	31 (1)
	33 (1)

	4
	40 (3)
	45-minute (1)
	47 (1)
	480 (1)
	4th (2)

	5
	5,000 (2)
	500 (1)

	6
	60 (3)
	67 (1)

	7
	7 (1)
	7th (4)

	8
	80 (1)

	9
	99(1)


	$
	$100,000 (1)
	$196 (1)
	$23,000 (1)

	A
	ability (1)
	able (3)
	above (1)
	absent (1)
	absolute (1)
	accomplish (1)
	acres (1)
	across (1)
	act (1)
	action (1)
	active (1)
	activities (2)
	Acts (3)
	actual (3)
	actually (7)
	add (2)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (2)
	Additionally (1)
	additions (1)
	address (5)
	addressing (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administrative (1)
	administratively (1)
	ADs (1)
	advantages (1)
	adventure (1)
	advertises (1)
	advertising (2)
	again (7)
	age (2)
	agenda (9)
	ago (1)
	agree (4)
	Agreed (2)
	agreement (3)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (3)
	Ahmed (16)
	Alcohol (1)
	align (2)
	aligning (1)
	aligns (1)
	alike (3)
	Alliance (1)
	ALLISON (4)
	Allison's (1)
	allow (1)
	allowed (2)
	allowing (1)
	allows (1)
	almost (4)
	along (7)
	although (1)
	always (2)
	amended (1)
	amendments (1)
	amenities (2)
	amongst (1)
	amount (5)
	amphitheater (1)
	announcing (1)
	annual (1)
	answered (1)
	anticipate (1)
	anyplace (1)
	apologize (1)
	apology (1)
	Applause (1)
	application (5)
	application's (1)
	applications (1)
	apply (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciate (3)
	appreciated (1)
	approach (3)
	approval (11)
	approvals (2)
	approve (4)
	approved (6)
	approving (3)
	approximate (1)
	April (1)
	area (14)
	areas (5)
	arising (1)
	around (4)
	aspects (1)
	Assembly (3)
	assigned (4)
	assigning (1)
	Assistant (1)
	associated (1)
	Association (4)
	Association's (3)
	athletic (1)
	attached (1)
	attending (1)
	Attorney (5)
	authority (4)
	authorization (3)
	authorized (4)
	available (2)
	aware (2)
	awareness (3)
	away (2)

	B
	back (17)
	ball (1)
	bar (7)
	bars (1)
	based (9)
	basically (2)
	basis (3)
	battle (1)
	beginning (5)
	behalf (1)
	behind (1)
	beige (1)
	below (1)
	benefit (1)
	Berman (3)
	best (3)
	better (2)
	beverage (11)
	beyond (1)
	big (2)
	biggest (1)
	billion (2)
	bit (5)
	blue (1)
	board (3)
	Bobbi (2)
	bodies (1)
	booth (1)
	both (6)
	bottom (3)
	boutique (1)
	Brand (13)
	brave (1)
	break (1)
	breast (1)
	bring (2)
	bringing (1)
	budget (1)
	building (1)
	built (3)
	burdensome (1)
	burgundy (2)
	business (4)

	C
	calculates (1)
	calculation (2)
	call (3)
	calls (1)
	came (3)
	can (17)
	cancellation (1)
	cancer (1)
	cap (1)
	capita (1)
	capped (2)
	careful (1)
	carried (4)
	case (1)
	cash (1)
	Casino (3)
	Cathy (2)
	caused (3)
	CDG (2)
	Center (3)
	certain (2)
	certainly (3)
	chain (1)
	CHAIR (46)
	Chairman (1)
	Chairwoman (1)
	challenge (2)
	change (3)
	changed (2)
	changes (1)
	chaos (1)
	Chapters (2)
	charities (2)
	Charles (1)
	chef's (1)
	children (1)
	choice (2)
	Christmas (1)
	Churchill (10)
	cities (1)
	City (2)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	Class (2)
	clear (1)
	close (5)
	club (1)
	code (2)
	collection (1)
	College (1)
	Colonial (8)
	color (1)
	comfortable (2)
	coming (4)
	comment (15)
	comment/question (1)
	comments (8)
	Commission (35)
	COMMISSIONER (61)
	commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (20)
	commitment (2)
	commitments (1)
	committee (1)
	communicate (1)
	communicated (1)
	community (14)
	company (1)
	comparison (1)
	competitive (3)
	competitors (1)
	complained (1)
	complains (1)
	complaints (1)
	complexity (1)
	compliance (3)
	component (1)
	concern (2)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	conclusion (1)
	condition (1)
	conditions (3)
	condolences (1)
	conduct (3)
	conducted (1)
	confident (1)
	Congratulations (1)
	connected (2)
	connection (1)
	consequences (1)
	conservative (2)
	consider (2)
	consideration (5)
	considered (3)
	considering (2)
	consistent (1)
	constantly (1)
	construction (3)
	contains (1)
	continually (1)
	continue (3)
	continuing (1)
	contract (1)
	contrary (1)
	conversation (2)
	Corner (1)
	corrections (1)
	corrective (1)
	cost (1)
	counted (1)
	counties (1)
	country (3)
	counts (1)
	County (2)
	couple (1)
	course (2)
	court (2)
	CPR (2)
	Crab (1)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	creole (1)
	crowd (1)
	cuisine (1)
	Cup (6)
	Cup's (1)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	currently (2)
	custody (1)
	customers (1)
	cutting (1)

	D
	daily (1)
	dark (1)
	database (1)
	date (6)
	dates (1)
	Davis (2)
	day (5)
	day-to-day (1)
	days (3)
	deal (1)
	Debbie (1)
	Debbie's (1)
	decide (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (2)
	deck (1)
	decrease (1)
	dedicated (1)
	dedication (1)
	definitely (4)
	Delaware (1)
	delay (1)
	delayed (1)
	delays (1)
	delegate (2)
	delegating (1)
	demographics (1)
	density (2)
	department-specific (1)
	deploy (2)
	deployed (4)
	deployment (2)
	Deputy (1)
	derail (1)
	Derby (3)
	detailed (2)
	details (1)
	detection (1)
	determined (1)
	determining (1)
	differences (1)
	different (7)
	diminished (1)
	director (2)
	dirt (1)
	discipline (1)
	discretionary (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussions (1)
	dispatch (1)
	disputes (1)
	distinguish (1)
	distributed (1)
	dog (1)
	dollars (1)
	donated (1)
	done (16)
	double (1)
	Down (6)
	Downs (13)
	Downs' (1)
	downtown (1)
	DR (5)
	draft (1)
	drafted (1)
	drawing (1)
	drive (2)
	due (2)
	Duly (1)
	Dumfries (18)
	dump (1)
	during (2)

	E
	earlier (3)
	early (1)
	east (1)
	EASTER (5)
	easy (1)
	edges (1)
	educated (1)
	educating (1)
	education (3)
	educational (1)
	efforts (2)
	eight (2)
	either (3)
	electric (2)
	elevated (1)
	eliminates (1)
	else (2)
	emergency (2)
	employee (1)
	Emporium (1)
	enabling (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (9)
	endeavors (1)
	engagement (1)
	enhanced (1)
	enough (1)
	ensure (1)
	ensures (1)
	ensuring (1)
	entertain (4)
	entertainment (3)
	entire (2)
	entitled (1)
	entrance (1)
	entrances (1)
	environment (1)
	environmental (2)
	Equine (1)
	essentially (1)
	estimates (1)
	evaluated (1)
	even (7)
	event (4)
	Events (4)
	eventually (1)
	everybody (3)
	Everyone (5)
	everywhere (1)
	Evolv (1)
	exact (1)
	exactly (1)
	example (2)
	exceed (2)
	excitement (1)
	exciting (2)
	Executive (10)
	expansion (2)
	expect (1)
	expected (1)
	expecting (1)
	experience (1)
	expertise (1)
	exposition (1)
	express (1)
	extend (1)
	extent (1)

	F
	fabulous (1)
	faced (1)
	facilities (2)
	facility (26)
	fact (1)
	failure (1)
	Fair (2)
	fairly (2)
	fairs (1)
	fall (1)
	falls (1)
	familiar (1)
	family (3)
	far (7)
	faster (1)
	favor (4)
	feasible (1)
	feature (1)
	features (1)
	February (1)
	federal (1)
	feedback (2)
	feel (2)
	fees (1)
	feet (1)
	fellow (1)
	few (1)
	fewer (1)
	field (2)
	fields (1)
	final (1)
	financial (1)
	financials (1)
	find (1)
	fine (3)
	finish (1)
	fire (1)
	first (11)
	fitness (1)
	five (1)
	fix (3)
	flags (1)
	floor (8)
	fluctuations (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (2)
	folks (1)
	follow-up (1)
	fondly (1)
	food (14)
	footprint (1)
	force (1)
	foresee (2)
	formal (2)
	format (1)
	forward (6)
	four (1)
	friends (3)
	front (4)
	frustrating (1)
	full (4)
	full-service (1)
	fully (3)
	funds (2)
	further (2)
	future (10)

	G
	game (1)
	games (7)
	Gaming (15)
	garage (4)
	gather (1)
	general (5)
	general's (2)
	generally (1)
	gentleman (1)
	gets (1)
	Given (3)
	gives (6)
	giving (4)
	goal (1)
	God (1)
	Gold (7)
	Good (10)
	Gordon-Moore (9)
	governor's (1)
	grand (4)
	granted (2)
	granting (1)
	gray (1)
	Great (8)
	greenish (1)
	ground (1)
	Group (5)
	Group's (1)
	Grove (2)
	grow (1)
	grows (1)
	growth (1)
	guess (1)
	guest (1)
	guidance (1)

	H
	half (3)
	hand (1)
	handle (7)
	handled (1)
	handling (3)
	Hannum (4)
	happen (3)
	happening (2)
	happens (1)
	happy (1)
	Harbor (1)
	hard (2)
	hate (1)
	headache (1)
	healthy (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (2)
	heartfelt (1)
	heavy (1)
	held (2)
	help (1)
	helped (1)
	Hey (1)
	HHR (19)
	high (1)
	higher (1)
	highlight (2)
	highlighted (2)
	highlighting (1)
	highly (1)
	hired (1)
	hiring (1)
	historical (14)
	hit (1)
	hold (1)
	holds (1)
	Hollywood (1)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (2)
	horse (20)
	horseman (1)
	horses (5)
	Horseshoe (1)
	host (1)
	hotel (16)
	hotels (2)
	hourly (1)
	household (1)
	huge (1)
	human (2)
	hundreds (1)
	hurricane (1)
	hydro-seeded (1)

	I
	I-95 (2)
	ID (1)
	ideal (2)
	imagine (1)
	impact (1)
	impacted (1)
	impactful (1)
	implications (1)
	important (10)
	Importantly (1)
	in-house (1)
	inability (1)
	include (4)
	included (1)
	including (4)
	income (2)
	incomes (1)
	increase (3)
	indelible (1)
	independently (1)
	indicate (8)
	individual (1)
	industry (3)
	infrastructure (1)
	input (3)
	installed (2)
	installing (1)
	instead (2)
	instruct (1)
	integral (1)
	intensive (1)
	intent (5)
	interesting (1)
	internal (1)
	into (7)
	introduce (1)
	introduced (1)
	invaluable (2)
	investment (2)
	involve (1)
	involved (1)
	involvement (1)
	issue (4)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)
	item (6)
	items (2)

	J
	Jeb (1)
	job (3)
	Judge (1)

	K
	keep (2)
	Kentucky (3)
	kind (3)
	kindness (1)
	king (1)
	kings (1)
	kinks (1)
	kitchen (1)
	knowledge (2)

	L
	lack (1)
	land (1)
	landfill (4)
	landmark (1)
	landscaping (1)
	large (4)
	largely (1)
	larger (1)
	largest (1)
	last (4)
	lasting (1)
	late (1)
	laundering (1)
	lead (1)
	leadership (1)
	learn (1)
	leased (1)
	least (1)
	leave (1)
	left (3)
	legislation (3)
	legislative (1)
	less (1)
	letter (1)
	level (1)
	license (12)
	Licensing (3)
	Life (1)
	lighting (1)
	limited (8)
	limits (3)
	line (3)
	lines (1)
	Lions (1)
	listed (2)
	literally (1)
	little (6)
	Liz (1)
	LLC (3)
	LLC's (1)
	lobby (1)
	local (6)
	locality (1)
	location (12)
	long-term (2)
	longer (1)
	look (5)
	looked (1)
	looking (6)
	looks (1)
	looming (1)
	lot (13)
	lots (4)
	loud (1)
	loved (1)
	low (1)
	lower (2)
	luck (1)
	luxury (1)

	M
	ma'am (1)
	machine (6)
	machines (4)
	Madam (6)
	maintained (1)
	majeure (1)
	major (1)
	makes (1)
	Mamma (1)
	manage (1)
	manager (2)
	managers (2)
	Manassas (1)
	mandatory (1)
	manipulation (1)
	manuals (1)
	manufacturers (1)
	many (4)
	map (1)
	March (1)
	mark (1)
	markers (1)
	market (5)
	marketing (4)
	markets (1)
	Maryland (2)
	mature (1)
	maturity (1)
	maximum (3)
	May (5)
	maybe (3)
	Meadow (6)
	mean (4)
	meaningful (2)
	means (2)
	mechanism (1)
	media (1)
	median (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (15)
	meeting's (1)
	meetings (7)
	member (2)
	members (14)
	memo (2)
	mentioned (3)
	met (2)
	method (5)
	methods (1)
	MGM (2)
	Mia's (1)
	mic (2)
	microphone (1)
	mid-September (1)
	miles (1)
	million (6)
	minimize (1)
	minutes (8)
	miss (2)
	missed (1)
	moment (2)
	money (6)
	Montclair (1)
	month (3)
	months (1)
	more (17)
	morning (3)
	most (7)
	motion (12)
	moved (7)
	moves (1)
	moving (1)
	much (5)
	multiple (1)
	must (1)
	mutual (1)
	Myers (2)
	myself (2)

	N
	name (2)
	naming (1)
	National (2)
	near (2)
	nearly (1)
	necessarily (2)
	necessary (1)
	necessity (1)
	need (5)
	needed (2)
	needs (2)
	neighborhoods (1)
	neighboring (1)
	network (1)
	new (8)
	newly (3)
	news (1)
	Next (17)
	nice (2)
	nine (1)
	NIXON (39)
	normal (1)
	north (2)
	northeast (1)
	Northern (2)
	northwest (1)
	NOTE (2)
	noted (1)
	noticed (1)
	NOVA (1)
	November (11)
	number (8)
	numbers (5)

	O
	Oak (2)
	obligations (2)
	obviously (3)
	occupancy (1)
	October (6)
	off (3)
	offer (6)
	offering (3)
	office (3)
	officer (1)
	offline (1)
	once (2)
	one (22)
	ones (1)
	ongoing (5)
	online (2)
	only (11)
	open (10)
	opening (20)
	operate (2)
	operating (3)
	operation (1)
	operator's (1)
	opinion (3)
	opinions (1)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (7)
	opposed (4)
	option (4)
	options (3)
	order (3)
	organization (2)
	organizations (1)
	orientation (2)
	originally (1)
	OTB (5)
	OTD (1)
	others (1)
	ought (1)
	ourselves (1)
	out (6)
	outlet (1)
	outlets (1)
	outline (1)
	outlined (4)
	outreach (2)
	outside (1)
	over (7)
	overall (2)
	overcome (1)
	overview (1)
	overwhelming (1)
	own (4)

	P
	Pacific (2)
	Paddock (1)
	page (1)
	paid (1)
	parade (1)
	Pari-Mutuel (1)
	Pari-Mutuels (2)
	parimutuel (8)
	Park (4)
	parking (7)
	part (5)
	participated (3)
	participating (1)
	particular (1)
	parties (2)
	partnered (2)
	passed (2)
	passion (1)
	past (2)
	pasta (1)
	patient (3)
	patron (3)
	paving (1)
	pay (2)
	paying (1)
	Peninsula (2)
	people (9)
	per (4)
	percent (14)
	percentage (1)
	perhaps (3)
	period (4)
	permission (1)
	permit (1)
	person (1)
	personally (1)
	personnel (1)
	phone (1)
	physically (1)
	pickleball (1)
	picture (1)
	pictures (3)
	pizza (1)
	place (6)
	places (1)
	plan (4)
	plans (2)
	play (1)
	Playbook (4)
	player (2)
	players (1)
	playing (2)
	please (9)
	plenty (1)
	Plunge (1)
	point (6)
	poker (1)
	Polar (1)
	police (2)
	pop (1)
	population (3)
	portion (1)
	position (2)
	positions (3)
	positive (1)
	possibility (1)
	possible (1)
	potential (3)
	power (2)
	practical (1)
	precise (1)
	preparations (1)
	prepared (1)
	prepares (1)
	presence (2)
	Present (5)
	presentation (3)
	presented (4)
	presenting (1)
	presents (1)
	president (1)
	press (1)
	pressure (1)
	pretty (3)
	prevents (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	Prince (2)
	printing (1)
	prior (1)
	privilege (1)
	probably (6)
	problem (3)
	problems (1)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (1)
	process (1)
	product (2)
	profer (1)
	profit (1)
	profitable (1)
	program (1)
	progression (1)
	project (6)
	projection (1)
	projections (1)
	promote (3)
	promoted (1)
	promotes (1)
	promotional (1)
	promotions (1)
	properties (1)
	property (18)
	proportional (4)
	proposed (3)
	protect (1)
	provide (1)
	providing (1)
	public (20)
	pull (1)
	purely (2)
	purse (1)
	purses (4)
	pursuant (2)
	put (4)
	putting (2)

	Q
	quarter (1)
	queens (1)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quite (1)
	quorum (1)

	R
	R'Burger (2)
	race (3)
	racehorses (1)
	races (7)
	Racing (27)
	rainfall (1)
	raised (1)
	ramp (4)
	ramping (1)
	ran (1)
	rate (1)
	rather (2)
	ratio (1)
	reached (2)
	ready (1)
	realize (1)
	really (10)
	reason (3)
	reasons (1)
	reassure (1)
	receiving (1)
	recently (1)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (3)
	recommendations (1)
	recommended (1)
	recommending (1)
	recommends (2)
	record (3)
	recorded (1)
	rectify (1)
	red (2)
	reduces (1)
	reference (5)
	referenced (2)
	referendum (1)
	reflect (1)
	regarding (1)
	regions (1)
	regularly (1)
	regulation (3)
	regulations (4)
	regulator (1)
	regulatory (2)
	reinforced (1)
	rejected (1)
	related (1)
	relates (1)
	relationship (1)
	release (1)
	remarks (1)
	remotely (1)
	removing (1)
	render (1)
	renderings (3)
	rendition (1)
	repaired (1)
	repairs (1)
	report (2)
	representation (1)
	representatives (2)
	request (3)
	require (2)
	required (3)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (3)
	rescind (2)
	rescinding (1)
	reserve (1)
	reset (1)
	residence (1)
	residents (1)
	resolution (1)
	Resort (2)
	respond (2)
	responding (8)
	responsible (2)
	Restaurant (1)
	restaurants (2)
	restore (1)
	result (1)
	retaining (4)
	revenue (4)
	revenues (3)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (1)
	revocation (3)
	revoke (2)
	revoking (1)
	Reynolds (1)
	Rhonda (3)
	Rhonda's (1)
	Richmond (1)
	Rickman (1)
	right (23)
	right-hand (1)
	rise (1)
	roll (2)
	room (6)
	rooms (5)
	root (1)
	Rose (14)
	Rose's (1)
	Rosie's (13)
	Route (1)
	run (1)
	running (6)
	Rutherford (1)

	S
	sadly (1)
	safety (3)
	safety-related (1)
	same (5)
	Sample (27)
	Sand (1)
	Sarge (1)
	satellite (5)
	saw (1)
	scale (2)
	schedule (1)
	seafood (1)
	second (11)
	Secondly (1)
	Secretary (11)
	section (1)
	Security (4)
	seek (1)
	seems (2)
	send (1)
	separate (1)
	separately (1)
	September (6)
	serious (1)
	service-level (1)
	serviced (1)
	services (3)
	set (2)
	seven (2)
	several (2)
	Shenandoah (1)
	shooter (1)
	show (2)
	shut (1)
	shuts (1)
	shutting (1)
	side (2)
	sides (1)
	Siegel (22)
	signage (3)
	significant (3)
	similar (2)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	simulcast (3)
	simultaneously (1)
	single (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (2)
	sized (1)
	skilled (1)
	skills (1)
	slide (1)
	sliding (1)
	slot (3)
	slots (1)
	slow-moving (1)
	small (2)
	smart (1)
	smell (1)
	soccer (2)
	soft (4)
	solely (1)
	solution (2)
	solve (1)
	somebody (1)
	someone (1)
	Sometimes (2)
	soon (3)
	sorry (1)
	south (1)
	Southern (2)
	space (9)
	spaces (2)
	speak (2)
	special (1)
	specialist (1)
	specific (1)
	spend (1)
	Spin (1)
	spirit (1)
	split (1)
	sponsored (1)
	sports (6)
	spring (1)
	square (1)
	staff (11)
	staff's (2)
	stakeholders (1)
	stand (3)
	standard (3)
	start (2)
	started (2)
	state (3)
	states (2)
	stating (1)
	status (1)
	statutes (2)
	statutory (3)
	Steeplechase (1)
	steps (2)
	stifle (1)
	still (4)
	stipulated (1)
	Store (1)
	straightforward (1)
	street (1)
	strong (1)
	structure (2)
	struggle (1)
	studied (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (1)
	submissions (2)
	submitted (3)
	substation (1)
	subtract (1)
	successful (1)
	successfully (1)
	suitability (1)
	suite (1)
	suits (1)
	summer (1)
	supervisor (1)
	supervisors (2)
	support (1)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	sure (14)
	surrounding (1)
	system (3)

	T
	table (2)
	talk (2)
	Tanner (17)
	Taste (1)
	Tastic (1)
	tax (11)
	taxation (2)
	taxed (5)
	taxes (2)
	taxing (1)
	team (17)
	ten (2)
	terminal (7)
	terminal-specific (1)
	terminals (25)
	terms (1)
	testing (2)
	third (2)
	thorough (1)
	though (3)
	thought (1)
	three (5)
	threshold (3)
	throughout (3)
	tie (1)
	tied (2)
	tier (2)
	timeframe (1)
	times (1)
	Title (1)
	today (1)
	today's (2)
	together (3)
	told (1)
	took (2)
	top (6)
	total (5)
	totality (1)
	tournament (1)
	tower (1)
	town (13)
	track (2)
	tracking (2)
	traditional (1)
	trafficking (2)
	trails (1)
	train (1)
	trained (2)
	training (9)
	transcripts (1)
	transparent (1)
	Travis (1)
	tried (1)
	true (1)
	trust (1)
	try (2)
	trying (1)
	tune (1)
	TVs (1)
	two (11)
	typically (3)

	U
	Ultimately (1)
	under (8)
	Understood (1)
	Unfortunately (1)
	unintended (1)
	unique (3)
	unless (3)
	unsuitable (1)
	up (19)
	upon (1)
	upscale (1)
	urge (1)
	use (2)
	used (4)
	useless (2)
	USTA (1)
	utilities (3)
	utilize (1)
	utilizing (2)

	V
	vary (1)
	VEA (1)
	venue (3)
	venues (2)
	versus (2)
	VGCA (1)
	VGCA's (2)
	Vice (1)
	violence (1)
	Virginia (27)
	virtually (1)
	visual (1)
	voice (1)
	volunteer (2)
	voted (2)
	votes (1)
	VRC (8)

	W
	wagering (7)
	wagers (2)
	wages (1)
	waging (1)
	walking (1)
	wall (4)
	walls (1)
	wants (1)
	way (3)
	weapons (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (1)
	weeks (3)
	welcome (1)
	weren't (1)
	what's (2)
	whenever (2)
	whole (2)
	wholeheartedly (1)
	William (2)
	win (1)
	windows (1)
	wish (2)
	withhold (1)
	within (6)
	without (1)
	word (2)
	work (5)
	working (2)
	workplace (1)
	wrong (1)

	Y
	year (16)
	years (7)
	yesterday (2)
	young (1)

	Z
	zoning (1)



